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Staff Report

PLANNING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY and NEIGHBORHOODS

To: Salt Lake City Appeals Hearing Officer

From: Kelsey Lindquist, Principal Planner (801-535-7930 or kelsey.lindquist@slcgov.com)

Date: February 21, 2019

Re: PLNAPP2018-01011 Appeal of an administrative decision regarding the legal buildable status

of 675 E. 20d Avenue

Appeal of Administrative Decision

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 675 E. 2nd Avenue
PARCEL ID: 09-32-353-020-0000
ZONING DISTRICT/ORDINANCE SECTION: 21A.24.080: SR-1A (Special Development Pattern

Residential District), 21A.34.020: H Historic Preservation Overlay District and Chapter 21A.23: Administrative
Interpretations

APPELLANT: Mitchell A. McAllister, property owner of 675 E. 21nd Avenue and 679 E. 20d Avenue.
INTERPRETATION ISSUE: The issue of this appeal relates to whether the property located at
approximately 675 E. 2nd Avenue (tax ID #09-32-353-020-0000) is a legal complying lot in accordance

with the Salt Lake City zoning laws. The purpose was to determine if a single-family dwelling could be
constructed on the subject property.

ond Avenue

Vicinity Map
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S DETERMINATION: The Zoning Administrator determined that the
subject property located at approximately 675 E. 2nd Avenue is not recognized by Salt Lake City as a legal
complying lot and therefore a single-family detached dwelling could not be constructed. The decision was
determined due to the dependency of 679 E. 2nd Avenue. As discussed in the provided Administrative
Interpretation, Staff found evidence that 679 E. 2nd Avenue relied upon the square footage of 675 E.

2nd Avenue for the multi-family conversion, which was noted to be a legal permitted conversion which
occurred in 1935. Subsequently, additional evidence was provided that indicates the previous property
owner presented the two properties as one to obtain three variance requests for reduced yard areas. While
the lot located at 675 E. 2nd Avenue does meet the minimum square footage required to construct a
detached single-family dwelling, this would further increase the nonconformity and noncompliance of 679
E. 2nd Avenue. The Administrative Interpretation is included in Attachment C.

APPEAL: The appellant provided the following summary of his appeal. The full appeal is included as
Attachment B. Planning Staff’s response to the full appeal is stated below. Please note, the
referenced Attachments in the appellants claims are located in the full Appeal Submittal, found in
Attachment B.

e The properties at 679 E. 2" Avenue and 675 E. 2" Avenue were created as separate lots
prior to 1907. Separate people owned these lots until 1930 when Philip and Alice Fishler
purchased them. See attachments 1-10.

e The 1927 Zoning Ordinance mandated lot area and setback requirements that the
residence at 679 E. 27 Avenue lot did not meet. The side yards could not meet setback
requirements EVEN IF lots had been combined. Many homes in the Avenues could not
meet the 1927 ordinance requirements and so a non-compliant clause was in place. This
made the existing single family home non-compliant. The ordinance allowed continued
use of the single-family home.

¢ In 1934-35, the single-family home was allowed, by ordinance, to be converted into an 8
unit building. The house itself provides evidence of following the stipulations of the
ordinance: the conversion was made without any additional space added or structural
modifications.

e All legal descriptions of record show these as individual lots with no record of the lots
being combined.

e In 2008, when I purchased the properties, the legal descriptions of each lot were on the
title report. At that time, I met with a Salt Lake City planner at the counter who
confirmed that 675 E. 2" Avenue was a legal lot.

There is no recorded document that states that one lot is dependent on the other.

PLANNING DIVISION RESPONSE TO APPEAL:

The following is Staff’s response to the appellant’s claims. The appellant provided three sections to address the
claims. Staff has addressed each section accordingly. Please note, the referenced Attachments in the appellants
claims are located in the full Appeal Submittal, found in Attachment B.

Claim 1

The Administrative Interpretation is in error because the decision is not supported by
substantial evidence in the record. Much of the interpretation is based on speculation. I
researched the county records and the relevant zoning ordinance. I could not find any evidence
that substantiated the interpretation.
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Response: As discussed in the Administrative Interpretation and provided in the applicable attachments, the
interpretation is made and based on evidence provided in City Records, which include: Board of Adjustment
applications and minutes and building permit information. In addition to Salt Lake City records, Sanborn Fire
Insurance Maps and recorded information from the Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office were utilized. Staff also
relied on both the 1927 and 1933 Zoning Ordinance.

Claim 2

The properties at 679 E. 2nd Avenue and 675 E. 21 Avenue were created as separate lots prior to
1907. Separate people owned these lots until 1930 when Philip and Alice Fishler purchased them.
See attachments 1-10.

Response: Correct, the lots were created as separate lots prior to the first zoning ordinance, which was adopted in
1927. The question of whether the lots were individually created was not an aspect of the Administrative
Interpretation. The lots were created as separate lots, which is an understood fact, but through research and
analysis, Staff has found evidence that the lot located at 679 E. 2nd Avenue has depended upon 675 E. 2nd Avenue
for lot area to meet density and to meet setback requirements for the requested variances.

Claim 3

The 1927 Zoning Ordinance mandated lot area and setback requirements that the Residence at
679 E. 2nd Avenue lot did not meet. The side yards could not meet setback requirements EVEN if
lots had been combined. Many homes in the Avenues could not meet the 1927 ordinance
requirements and so a non-compliant clause was in place. This made the existing single family
home non-compliant. The ordinance allowed continued use of the single family home.

Response: The existing single-family structure located on 679 E. 2nd Avenue would have been considered a legal
conforming use and a noncomplying structure, in regards to the required rear and interior side yards. The
approximate 3,489 square foot lot complied with the required 3,000 square feet for a single-family dwelling. The
noncomplying yards did not impact the existing use of a single-family structure from the years of the adoption of
the first zoning ordinance in 1927 to the multi-family conversion in 1935. This claim has no bearing on the
administrative interpretation. The interpretation did not state the single-family home at 679 E. 2rd Avenue was
impacted by the 1927 Zoning Ordinance.

Claim 4

In 1934-35, the single-family home was allowed, by ordinance, to be converted into an 8 unit
building. The house itself provides evidence of following the stipulations of the ordinance: the
conversion was made without any additional space added or structural modifications.

Response: The conversion of the single-family home at 679 E. 2nd Avenue to an 8-unit multi-family apartment
would have only been allowed if the property met the minimum lot size requirements for such a conversion.

The 1927 Zoning Map, designated 675 and 679 E. 2nd Avenue as B-2 (Residential). Multi-family uses were
permitted in the B-2 (Residential) zoning district with specific lot requirements for each permitted use. The B-2
(Residential) zoning district required the following for one-family, two-family, three-family and multi-family
uses:

Residential “B-2” District

3,000 square feet for a one-family dwelling

4,500 square feet for a two-family dwelling

5,000 square feet for a three-family dwelling

With an additional 500 sq. ft. required for each family added.

According to these requirements 7,500 square feet of lot area would have been required to convert the single-
family home to eight multi-family units. The lot located at 679 E. 2nd Avenue was approximately 3,489 square feet
in size and was approximately 4,065 square feet short of the required 7,500 square feet for the 8-unit conversion.
The conversion of the single-family dwelling would not have been permitted without the minimum lot square
footage specified in the zoning ordinance.
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Considering the statements above, the single-family home at 679 E. could only have been converted to an 8-unit
multi-family apartment if additional property was not considered part of that lot. Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
in 1889 show both 675 E. and 679 E. functioning as one lot. Other evidence shows that these two lots have
functioned as one, such as Salt Lake City Board of Adjustment cases where a previous property owner provided a
site plan showing 675 E. and 679 E. together. This is further explained in the Administrative Interpretation in
Attachment C.

Claim 5
All legal descriptions of record show these as individual lots with no record of the lots being
combined.

Response: The two lots have not been combined by deed; however, there are records (Sanborn maps) that show
the two lots as one. Furthermore, the two lots had to be considered as one lot in order to convert the structure on
679 E. 2nd Avenue to an 8-unit, multi-family use. Additionally, previous property owners provided plans and
verbal testimony that indicate the two lots functioned as one lot. The definition of “lot” in the Zoning Ordinance
states that a lot may consist of combinations of adjacent individual lots as stated below:

LOT: A piece of land identified on a plat of record or in a deed of record of Salt Lake County and of
sufficient area and dimensions to meet district requirements for width, area, use and coverage, and to
provide such yards and open space as are required and has been approved as a lot through the
subdivision process. A lot may consist of combinations of adjacent individual lots and/or portions of lots
so recorded; except that no division or combination of any residual lot, portion of lot, or parcel shall be
created which does not meet the requirements of this title and the subdivision regulations of the city.
(Emphasis added)

While the lots were not consolidated through recorded deeds, the two lots would be considered one lot per the
provided definition of LOT. For further explanation, see response to Claim 8.

Claim 6

In 2008, when I purchased the properties, the legal descriptions of each lot were on the title
report. At that time, I met with a Salt Lake City planner at the counter who confirmed that 675 E.
2nd Avenue was a legal lot.

Response: Staff has been unable to find any record of a meeting with City Staff regarding the subject property.
Regardless, Staff conducted the appropriate research and made a determination based on that research.

Claim 7 (Error 1)
Page 1, third paragraph, Findings: “The lot area was used to satisfy the minimum lot area
needed for the 8-plex at 679 E. 2" Avenue.”

There is no evidence to support this statement. The lot area was not used to satisfy the area
requirements of the adjacent lot. The recorded documents do not show any combination of these
parcels.

The Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office stated, “Listing parcels on the same document does not
qualify them as being combined. The combination must be stated in a recorded document.”

Response: The Administrative Interpretation did not suggest or claim that the lots had been consolidated through
the Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office. As discussed above, the Interpretation did provide an explanation and
evidence of the required lot minimums for multi-family unit conversions for properties zoned B-2 (Residential)
zoning district. The lot located at 679 E. 2nd Avenue required a minimum of 7,500 square feet lot area to create
the 8-unit conversion. The lot was approximately 4,011 square feet short of the requirement; therefore, 675 E. 2nd
Avenue would have been required to be considered part of 679 E. 2nd Avenue to meet the minimum lot size
requirement for the multi-family conversion. Also, additional evidence, such as Salt Lake City Board of
Adjustment cases show that previous property owner represented to the City that the two lots function as one.
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Claim 8 (Error 2)
Page 1, fourth paragraph: The highlighted definition of a Lot states: “A lot may consist of a
combination of adjacent individual and/or portions of lots so recorded.”

No record of the combination of these lots exist. With the assistance of the County Recorder’s
Office, we performed a thorough search of all the county records pertaining to these two parcels.
We could not find any record of the combination of these two lots. These two lots have been
recorded as separate properties since they were created. They have at times appeared on the
same documents, but have never been combined.

The Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office stated, “The combination of two or more parcels would
be recorded as a Warranty Deed or a Quit Claim Deed listing them as combined or consolidated.”

Response: The Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office does not consider the lots to be consolidated; however, Salt
Lake City considers the lots to be associated together, as stated in previous responses.

Per the Salt Lake City Zoning Ordinance definition of Lot:

A piece of land identified on a plat of record or in a deed of record of Salt Lake County and of sufficient
area and dimensions to meet district requirements for width, area, use and coverage, and to provide
such yards and open space as are required and has been approved as a lot through the subdivision
process. A lot may consist of combinations of adjacent individual lots and/or portions of lots so
recorded; except that no division or combination of any residual lot, portion of lot, or parcel shall be
created which does not meet the requirements of this title and the subdivision regulations of the city.
(Emphasis added)

The appellant is interpreting the underlined sentence to read as:

A lot may consist of combinations of adjacent individual lots so recorded and/or portions of lots so
recorded.

Planning Staff does not interpret the sentence to read this way. Staff’s interpretation is that the words “so
recorded” apply only to “portions of lot” due to the sentence structure. The separator “and/or” splits the two
phrases; therefore, “so recorded” only applies to “portions of lots.”

Claim 9 (Error 3)

Page 1, fifth paragraph, “Based on the documents obtained, 675 E. 27 Avenue has been
associated with 679 E. 274 Avenue since 1889.”

This statement is false. The recorded history of the two lots is as follows: The 675 E. 21d Avenue
lot was owned by WM. J Tunddenham until his death in 1929. Upon his death in 1930, it was
willed to his wife, Mary Ann Read Tunddenham, then sold to Mr. Fishler in August of 1930.

The 679 E. 2nd Avenue parcel was owned by William Langford until it was sold to Edward and
Emma Dunn then it was sold Mr. Fishler in April of 1930. See the attached property diagrams
and ownership chronology developed from the recorded deeds of these two properties. See
attachments 1-10.

Response: The stated error suggests that the lots were not affiliated. Staff reviewed available Sanborn Fire
Insurance Maps, which are a visual representation of how lots were used, developed and changed over time and
found one sole use on both 675 E. and 679 E. 2nd Avenue. The use shifts from a tenement structure in 1889 to a
single-family structure in 1911. Not once were the two lots indicated as separate, in the associated Sanborn Fire
Insurance Maps. It is important to note that this is not the sole reason why Staff made the subject determination.
It was utilized as a source to determine the historical use of the lots.

PLNAPP2018-01011 5 February 21, 2019



In regard to the ownership and the legal descriptions, the appellant is correct. The appellant provided information
on the ownership of 675 and 679 E. 2nd Avenue, prior to the Fishler’s purchase in 1930. The evidence provided
indicates that an individual by the name of Tuddenham owned 675 E. 2nd Avenue in 1905.

The provided appeal documents, Attachments 1-7 in Attachment B, illustrate a slight lot reduction of 679 E. 2nd
Avenue, which occurred in 1909. Additionally, Staff mistakenly believed that the rear of 675 E. 21d Avenue was
subdivided at a later point in time. With the evidence provided, the rear of 675 E. 2nd Avenue was subdivided in
1917. Due to the earlier date of the subdivision in 1917, 675 E, 2nd Avenue was approximately 3,489 square feet in
size. This would have increased the dependency of the lot area of 679 E. 2nd Avenue for the multi-family
conversion.

Claim 10 (Error 4)

Page 1, fifth paragraph, “The 1889 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps illustrate the two properties
as one.”

It is an error to use fire insurance maps for legal property descriptions. The Sandborn maps do
no accurately show property lines. Many of the property lines are either missing or shown in the
wrong location. For example, the 1950 Sanborn maps shows all the homes on J Street as being
part of one parcel. See attachments 12 and 13.

According to Henna Brown of the Salt Lake County Engineers Office, “A recorded legal
description, a plat map or subdivision map prepared by a licensed civil engineer or surveyor are
the correct documents used to identify parcel locations and lot lines.”

Response: As discussed above in Claim 8, Staff did not rely on nor utilize the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for
legal descriptions. Staff acknowledges that Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps are not necessarily accurate, in regards
to property lines. However, the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were utilized as a visual representation of how lots
were used, developed and changed over time. The use shifts from a tenement structure in 1889 to a single-family
structure in 1911. Not once were the lots indicated as separate.

Claim 11 (Error 5)

Page 2, second paragraph. “Based on the lot requirements in 1935, the subject property would
have needed a minimum of 7,500 square feet for a multi-family conversion. 629 E. Avenue
would not have met the minimum lot size without 675 E. 27 Avenue.”

This statement is in error. The conversion of the single-family home into a multi-unit apartment
was accomplished without any combination of lots.

A combinations of lots was not required. The single-family home was a “nonconforming”
property and the conversion of a “nonconforming” single-family home into a “nonconforming
multi-unit” property was allowed by the ordinance without the need for any additional property.

1927 Zoning ordinance states:

Section 14. Nonconforming use. Any use of buildings or premises at the time of passage of this
ordinance may be continued, although such use does not conform to the provisions hereaof. In
the cases of a building such use may be extended throughout the building, provided that no
structural alterations are made therein, except those required by law or ordinance. Providing
no structural alterations are made, a non-conforming use may be changed to any use
permitted in a district where such non-conforming use would be permitted. Any non-
conforming use changed to a more restricted use or to a conforming use shall not thereafter be
changed back to a less restricted use.

EXPLANATION: The original large single-family home was built before 1909. In 1909, the
property was changed to its current size and configuration. See attachments 6, 7, and 8. The side-
yard setbacks were 2’ on the east side and 4’ on the west. When the 1927 Zoning ordinance came
into effect, it required a minimum combined 14’ side yard setback where any one side could not
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be less than 4’°. This setback requirement, together with the lot area requirements, made the
home nonconforming.

Many of the existing single-family homes on the block did not meet the new Zoning requirements
when it came into effect. However, the Zoning ordinance allowed for these non-conforming
buildings to be “grandfathered in” and allowed to continue.

Section 14 of the Zoning ordinance also allowed the non-conforming single-family home to be
converted into a non-conforming multi-family use without having to meet the new zoning
requirements. A multi-family use was permitted in the B-2 District.

In 1934, the property was converted from a large three story single-family home into multi-unit
building. The conversion took place by changing the existing large bedrooms located on the
upper floors and basement into studio apartments. Adding a small bathroom and cooking area
to each bedroom created these efficiency units. This conversion was constructed within the
envelope of the existing house with no addition or structural alterations. Therefore, the
provisions of chapter 14 of the zoning ordinance were met.

Another reason the statement is in error is that no combinations of lots were recorded. Section
17 of the zoning ordinance requires property adjustments be recorded and kept on file. If 675 E.
2nd Avenue was needed to meet the zoning requirements as alleged, a record would have been
kept in the Salt Lake County Recorder’s office. No record exists.

SECTION 17. Plats. All applications for building permits shall be accompanied by a platin
duplicate drawn to scale, showing the actual dimensions of the lot to be built upon the
size and location of the existing buildings and building to be erected, and such other
information as may be necessary to provide for the enforcement of this ordinance. A
careful record of such application and plats shall be kept in the office of the Building
Inspector. No yard or other open space provided about any building for the purpose of
complying with the provisions of these regulations shall be used as a yard or open space
for another building.

Response: The conversion of the single-family structure would not have been permitted without the required
square footage for the total 8 units, which was 7,500 square feet — unless the conversion was illegal. The legality
was discussed in a previous Board of Adjustment case, which the owner at the time, Alice M. Fishler, stated it was
a permitted conversion.

In regard to the appellant’s claim that the property was nonconforming and was allowed to change to another
nonconforming use is a misreading of the code. Building setbacks are not the same as land “use”. The section of
the adopted Zoning Ordinance that referred to nonconforming uses at the time the property was converted to
multi-family, read as follows:

Non-Conforming Use. Any use of buildings or premised at the time of the passage of this ordinance
may be continued, although such use does not conform to the provisions hereof. In the case of a building
such use may be extended throughout the building, provided that no structural alterations are made
therein except those required by law or ordinance. Providing no structural alterations are made: a
non-conforming use may be changed to any use permitted in a district where such non-conforming
use would be permitted. Any nonconforming use changed to a more restricted use or to a conforming
use shall not thereafter be changed back to a less restricted use. (Emphasis added)

No non-conforming building which has been damaged by fire, explosion, act of God or act of the public
enemy to the extent of more than sixty (60) percent of its assessed value, shall be restored except in
conformity with the regulations of this ordinance.

Any non-conforming use building, existing in any residential district at the time of the passage of this

ordinance, may be reconstructed or replaced to conform with all requirements for a Residential “C”
District, including all required yard spaced.
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The phrase “nonconforming use” is the important term to note in the ordinance section. Prior to the conversion
of the building to multi-family, the use of the property was single-family. The zoning of the lot was Residential
B2, which allowed single-family as a permitted use. This means that the existing use, prior to the conversion to
multi-family was not a nonconforming use; therefore, this section of the code was not applicable. Since the
existing “use” (single-family) was allowed by ordinance, a change to multifamily would not have been considered
a change from a nonconforming use to an allowed use. It would have been considered a change of use and the
new use would have had to meet the minimum zoning requirements (lot area) for that use.

Staff agrees with the appellant, in regards to the assessment that a consolidation should have been required, if the
land was truly utilized and necessary for the 8-unit conversion. It is difficult to know what was submitted to the
Building Department in 1935, in order to obtain the necessary building permits associated with the conversion.

Claim 12 (Error 6)

Page 3, fourth paragraph, “The Warranty Deed, issued in 1938, describes 679 E. 2nd Avenue with
the rear subdivided.”

This statement is in error. The warranty deed of 1938 does not show the rear yard subdivided.
See the attached Warranty Deed Attachment 14.

Response: The appellant provided a document that illustrates that the subdivision occurred in 1917. The
subdivision that occurred in 1917 reduced the lot located at 675 E. 2nd Avenue to approximately 3,489 square feet.
In summary, this further required the need of 679 E. 2nd Avenue lot area for the multi-unit conversion.

Claim 13 (Error 7)

Per verbal testimony in 1968, the rear of 679 E. 274 Avenue was sold to 119 N. K Street. This
subdivision further decreased the lot size of 679 E. 2"d Avenue, furthering its dependency of 675
E. 2"d Avenue.”

This verbal testimony in 1968 is in error.

The recorded documents contradict Mrs. Fishler’s testimony. The records show that the Fishler’s
never owned the parcel behind their property. See Attachment 14 and 15.

The recorded deeds show that Mr. Langford reduced the 679 E. 2nd Avenue lot to its current size
in 1909. William Langford owned both this lot as well as the 701 E. 2nd Avenue lot. He kept the
rear portion of the lot when he sold the front lot with the house to Mr. Dunn who sold the house
to Mr. Fishler in 1930. See the recorded Deeds, Attachments 8, and 15.

Response: As discussed under Claim 12 (Error 7), the City acknowledges that the subdivision occurred in 1917.

Claim 14 (Error 8)
“The Mortgage Abstract, issued in 1943, described both properties: (675 E. 2" Avenue)”

The address added to the legal description is in error. The legal description is actually for the
address 701 E. 2nd Avenue. The two lots listed are 701 E. 2nd Avenue and 679 E. 2nd Avenue.

I find no record of these two lots being combined either. This parcel is not adjacent to the 679 E.
2nd Avenue and it does not show any reduction in the parcel size. It also does not show the lots
combined. See Attachment 15B.

Response: The 1943 Mortgage Abstract and the other evidentiary information does not provide the evidence of a
consolidation, but rather an affiliated use. An incorrect legal description was included in the Administrative
Interpretation. The legal description does describe the lot to the west of 675 E. 2nd Avenue. The second legal
description included on the 1943 Mortgage Abstract describes 679 E. 2nd Avenue. This information does not
further support the claim of the legality of the lot by the appellant.
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Claim 15 (Error 9)
“The 1950 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map illustrates one property, addressed as 679 E.
2nd Avenue. The structure located on this property is noted to be 6 units and 2 stories.”

As demonstrated previously in Error 4, these maps are an unreliable source for
identifying property lines and ownership. See Attachment 13 and attachments 1-10.

“The structure located on the subject property is noted to be 6 units and 2 stories.” This
description is in error. The building has 8 units and has 3 above grade floors and a
basement. This configuration has not changed since its creation in 1934.

Response: As discussed in the response to Claim 10 (Error 4) and Claim 11 (Error 5), Staff does not
utilize Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for property line reference or ownership information.

Error 10: Page 5, first paragraph. “To the west of the rear yard would be far in excess of
the required 25ft.” (the underlined sentence of the verbal testimony)

Error: Obviously Alice Fishler did not understand that rear yard setbacks cannot be
utilized on adjacent properties. See 1927 Zoning ordinance section 17 listed previously
in Error 5.

Response: The fact of the matter is that the property owner presented and utilized the two lots as one.
The Board of Adjustment Hearing in 1951 for the requested variance located at 679 E. 2nd Avenue,
provides a record of the property owner explaining the provided yard areas, which is included in the
attached Administrative Interpretation. The approval issued for the proposed variance included a
reference to the portion of the modified rear yard, indicating an acknowledgement that 675 and 679 E.
2nd Avenue were considered to be one lot. The Findings and Order state the following: “It is therefore
ordered that the variance be granted reducing the east side yard to 2 ft. instead of maintaining the
required 4 ft. and reducing the east portion of the rear yard (behind the proposed addition) to 15 ft.
instead of maintaining the required 25 ft.” The Board of Adjustment specified the modification of the
eastern portion of the rear yard, which indicates that the Board was reviewing the proposal on one lot.
Additionally, the provided application includes both lot descriptions, under the permanent address of
679 E. 2nd Avenue.

The Board of Adjustment Hearing in 1969 was held for an additional requested variance for yard
reductions. The included legal description in the Report of the Commission, is included below:

Commencing 2.5 rods East from the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”, Salt Lake
City Survey and running thence East 35 feet; North 6 rods; Southwesterly to a point 98.79 feet
North from the beginning; and 98.79 feet to the point of beginning; also commencing 8 feet
from Southwest corner Lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”, Salt Lake City Survey running East 33.25 feet;
North 98.79 feet; Southwesterly 0.55 feet; Northwesterly 66.21 feet; West 32.27 feet; South 10
rods to the point of beginning.

The legal descriptions include both 675 and 679 E. 2nd Avenue. Additionally, site plans and illustrations
were provided and are included in Attachment D. The site plans provided indicate an association
between the two lots. Verbal testimony was provided during the hearing; for example, “There would be
a 15-ft. rear yard behind this proposed addition; however, to the west the rear yard would be far in excess
of the required 25 ft.” This information illustrates that the two lots function as one.

Through the various Board of Adjustment applications, minutes and submitted documentation, the lots
were solely presented together.

Error 11. Page, “1980 Deed of Reconveyance provides the following legal descriptions:”
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The deeds do no list both properties on the same deed, however according to the County
Recorder’s Office this does not mean they are combined, merged or supportive of each
other.

Response: Staff is not suggesting that the 1980 Deed of Reconveyance suffices as a consolidation record.
Staff has provided sufficient evidence to illustrate that 679 E. 2nd Avenue has benefited from the lot area
and yard area of 675 E. 2nd Avenue. This is evidenced in the multi-family conversion square footage
requirement, BOA cases and the additional provided information.

Summary:

In summary, the City believes that the lots have been and should be considered one Lot. The decision was made
with the following facts and information:

The provided definition of Lot.

The required lot area for a multi-family conversion in the B-2 Residential Zoning District.

The provided Warranty Deeds that illustrate the properties as being recorded together.

The Board of Adjustment applications, minutes, testimony and submitted plans, provided by previous
property owners in order to obtain Variance approvals.

e The provided illustrations of the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps in 1889, 1911 and 1950.

This is an appeal of an Administrative Interpretation. Therefore, the standard of review for the appeal shall be de
novo. The Appeals Hearing Officer shall review the matter appealed anew, based upon applicable procedures and
standards for approval, and shall give no deference to the original decision. A public hearing must be held prior
to the Appeal Hearing Officer making a decision.

Next Steps:

If the administrative interpretation is upheld, the property owner at 679 E. 2nd Avenue would not be able to
construct a single-family structure on 675 E. 20d Avenue. If the decision is over turned, a single-family structure
could be permitted to be constructed.

Any person adversely affected by the final decision made by the appeals hearing officer may file a petition for
review of the decision with the district court within thirty (30) days after the decision is rendered.

ATTACHMENTS:

|A. Viciity Map |

|B. Aﬁﬁeé! aﬁﬁllcatlon and documentation of evidence |
[E._Public Input]
[F. Photographs]
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ATTACHMENT A: Vicinity Map
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ATTACHMENT B: Appeal Application and Documentation
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Decision Appealed:
AOMINISTRATIVE  INTERPRETATION  cosE & PLNZAD 2018-0087]
Address of Subject Property:

Q158 E. 28p AVENVE

Name of Appellant: I_
MITRELL. A MepLHsTER

Address of Appellant:
G114 B 280 AVENUVE

Name of Property Owner (if different from appellant):

E-mail of Property Owner: Phone:

Appellant’s Interest in Subject Property:

OW HERS

AVAILABLE CONSULTATION

\ Please call (801) 535-7700 if you have any questions regarding the requirements of this application.

APPEAL PERIODS

An appeal shall be submitted within ten (10) days of the decision.

REQUIRED FEE

Filing fee of $253
Plus additional fee for required public notices. \ Additional fees for multiple hearings.
SIGNATURE

If applicable, a notarized statement of consent authorizing applicant to act as an agent will be required.
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Signature of Owner or Agent: Date:
TM[& W%ﬁw\/ \2-12-1%

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENT

l: I:] A written description of the alleged error and the reason for this appeal.

WHERE TO FILE THE COMPLETE APPLICATION

Mailing Address:  Planning Counter In Person: Planning Counter
PO Box 145471 451 South State Street, Room 215
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 Telephone: (801) 535-7700

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

X | acknowledge that Salt Lake City requires the items above to be submitted before my application can be processed. |

understand that Planning will not accept my application unless all of the following items are included in the
submittal package.

Additional Guidelines for Those Appealing a Planning Commission or Landmarks Commission Decision

A person who challenges a decision by the Planning Commission or the Landmarks Commission bears the burden of showing
that the decision made by the commission was in error.

The hearing officer, according to state statute, must assume that the decision is correct and only reverse it if it is illegal or
not supported by substantial evidence in the record.

“Substantial evidence” means information that is relevant to the decision and credible. Substantial evidence does not include
public clamor and emotion. It involves facts and not mere speculation. A witness with particular expertise can provide
substantial evidence, but conjecture and public opinion alone are not substantial evidence.

The “record” includes information, including the application by the person seeking approval, the staff report, the minutes of
the meeting, and any information submitted to the commission by members of the public, the applicant or others, before
the decision was made. It does not include facts or opinion, even expert opinion, expressed after the decision is made or
which was not available to the commission at the time the decision was made.

A decision is “illegal” if it is contrary to local ordinance, state statute or case law, or federal law. An applicant is entitled to
approval if the application complies with the law, so a person challenging a denial should show that the application complied
with the law; a person challenging an approval should show that the application did not conform to the relevant law. Issues
of legality are not restricted to the record of the decision, but the facts supporting or opposing the decision are limited to
those in the record.

With regard to the factual information and evidence that supports a decision, the person bringing the appeal, according to a
long line of decisions handed down by the Utah State Supreme Court and the Court of Appeals, has a burden to “marshal the
evidence” and then to demonstrate that the evidence which has been marshaled is not sufficient to support the decision.

The appellant is therefore to:

1.

Identify the alleged facts which are the basis for the decision, and any information available to the commission when the
decision is made that supports the decision. Spell it out. For example, your statement might begin with: “The following
information and evidence may have been relied upon by the Commission to support their decision . . .”

Show why that basis, including facts and opinion expressed to the commission is either irrelevant or not credible. Your
next statement might begin with: “The information and evidence which may have been relied upon cannot sustain the
decision because . . .”

Updated 7/1/17



WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF ALLEGED ERROR AND THE REASON FOR THIS APPEAL

The Administrative Interpretation is in error because the decision is not supported by
substantial evidence in the record. Much of the interpretation is based on speculation. I
researched the county records and the relevant zoning ordinance. I could not find any
evidence that substantiated the interpretation.

This appeal is organized as follows:

L Summary of Findings
IL A red marked copy of the administrative interpretation identifying the errors.
I11. Description of Errors

V. Supporting Documentation (Attachments 1-17)

L SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

e The properties at 679 E. 2r Avenue and 675 E. 2nd Avenue were created as separate
lots prior to 1907. Separate people owned these lots until 1930 when Philip and
Alice Fishler purchased them. See attachments 1-10.

e The 1927 Zoning Ordinance mandated lot area and setback requirements that the
Residence at 679 E. 2 Avenue lot did not meet. The side yards could not meet
setback requirements EVEN IF lots had been combined. Many homes in the Avenues
could not meet the 1927 ordinance requirements and so a non-compliant clause was
in place. This made the existing single family home non-compliant. The ordinance
allowed continued use of the single family home.

e In 1934-35, the single family home was allowed, by ordinance, to be converted into
an 8 unit building. The house itself provides evidence of following the stipulations
of the ordinance: the conversion was made without any additional space added or
structural modifications.

e All legal descriptions of record show these as individual lots with no record of the
lots being combined.

e In 2008, when I purchased the properties, the legal descriptions of each lot were on
the title report. At that time, | met with a Salt Lake City planner at the counter who
confirmed that 675 E. 27 Avenue was a legal lot.

There is no recorded document that states that one lot is dependent on the other.

My lot at 675 E. 2nd Avenue is a legal lot.
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IIL. Description of Errors

Error 1.Page 1, third paragraph, Findings: “The lot area was used to satisfy the minimum
lot area needed for the 8-plex at 679E. 2nd Avenue.”

There is no evidence to support this statement. The lot area was not used to satisfy the
area requirements of the adjacent lot. The recorded documents do not show any
combination of these parcels.

The Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office stated “Listing parcels on the same document
does not qualify them as being combined. The combination must be stated in a
recorded document.”

Error 2. Page 1, fourth paragraph: The highlighted definition of a Lot states: “A lot may
consist of a combination of adjacent individual and/or portions of lots so recorded.”

No record of the combination of these lots exist. With the assistance of the County
Recorder’s Office, we performed a thorough search of all the county records pertaining
to these two parcels. We could not find any record of the combination of these two lots.
These two lots have been recorded as separate properties since they were created.
They have at times appeared on the same documents, but have never been combined.

The Salt Lake County Recorder’s office stated, “The combination of two or more parcels
would be recorded as a Warranty Deed or a Quit Claim Deed listing them as
Combined or Consolidated.”

Error 3. Page 1, fifth paragraph, “Based on the documents obtained, 675 E. 2"d Avenue has
been associated with 679 E. 2n Avenue since 1889.”

This statement is false. The recorded history of the two lots is as follows:

The 675 E. 2nd Avenue lot was owned by Wm. ] Tunddenham until his death in 1929. Upon
his death in 1930, it was willed to his wife, Mary Ann Read Tunddenham, then sold to Mr.
Fishler in August of 1930.

The 679 E. 2 Avenue parcel was owned by William Langford until it was sold to Edward
and Emma Dunn then it was sold Mr. Fishler in April of 1930.

See the attached property diagrams and ownership chronology developed from the
recorded deeds of these two properties. See attachments 1-10.
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Error 4. Page 1, fifth paragraph, “The 1889 Sandborn Fire insurance maps illustrate the two
properties as one.”

It is an error to use fire insurance maps for legal property descriptions. The
Sandborn maps do not accurately show property lines. Many of the property lines are
either missing or shown in the wrong location. For example the 1950 Sanborn map shows
all the homes on | Street as being part of one parcel. See attact 3

. 1
ents 12 an ‘( L1J.

According to Henna Brown of the Salt Lake County Engineers office, “A recorded legal
description, a plat map or subdivision map prepared by a licensed civil engineer or
surveyor are the correct documents used to identify parcel locations and lot lines.”

Error 5. Page 2, second paragraph. “Based on the lot requirements in 1935, the subject
property would have needed a minimum of 7,500 square feet for a multi-unit conversion. 629
E. 2nd Avenue would not have met the minimum lot size without 675 E. 2nd Avenue.”

This statement is in error. The conversion of the single-family home into a multi-unit
apartment was accomplished without any combination of lots.

A combination of lots was not required. The single-family home was a “nonconforming”
property and the conversion of a “nonconforming” single family home into a
“nonconforming multi-unit” property was allowed by the ordinance without the need for
any additional property.

The 1927 Zoning ordinance states:

SECTION 14. Nonconforming use. Any use of buildings or premises at the time of the
passage of this ordinance may be continued, although such use does not conform to the
provisions hereof. In the cases of a building such use may be extended throughout the
building, provided that no structural alterations are made therein, except those required
by law or ordinance. Providing no structural alterations are made, a non-conforming use
may be changed to any use permitted in a district where such non-conforming use would
be permitted. Any non-conforming use changed to a more restricted use or to a
conforming use shall not thereafter be changed back to a less restricted use.

EXPLANATION: The original large single-family home was built before 1909. In 1909, the
property was changed to its current size and configuration. See attachments 6, 7 and 8
The side-yard setbacks were 2’ on the east side and 4’ on the west side. When the 1927
Zoning ordinance came into effect, it required a minimum combined 14’ side yard setback
where any one side could not be less than 4. This setback requirement, together with the
lot area requirements, made the home nonconforming.

PLNAPP2018-01011 15 February 21, 2019



(Explanation continued)

Many of the existing single-family homes on the block did not meet the new Zoning
requirements when it came into effect. However, the Zoning ordinance allowed for these
non-conforming buildings to be “grandfathered in” and allowed to continue.

Section 14 of the Zoning ordinance also allowed the non-conforming single-family home to
be converted into a non-conforming multi-family use without having to meet the new
zoning requirements. A multifamily use was permitted in the B-2 District.

In 1934 the property was converted from a large three story single family home into a
multi-unit building. The conversion took place by changing the existing large bedrooms
located on the upper floors and basement into studio apartments. Adding a small
bathroom and cooking area to each bedroom created these efficiency units. This
conversion was constructed within the envelope of the existing house with no addition or
structural alterations. Therefore, the provisions of chapter 14 of the zoning ordinance
were met.

Another reason the statement is in error is that no combinations of lots were recorded.
Section 17 of the zoning ordinance requires property adjustments be recorded and kept on
file. If 675 E. 274 Avenue was needed to meet the zoning requirements as alleged, a record
would have been kept in the Salt Lake County Recorder’s office. No record exists.

SECTION 17. Plats. All applications for building permits shall be accompanied by a plat
in duplicate drawn to scale, showing the actual dimensions of the lot to be

built upon the size and location of the existing buildings and buildings to be erected,
and such other information as may be necessary to provide for the enforcement of this
ordinance. A careful record of such application and plats shall be kept in the office of
the Building Inspector. No yard or other open space provided about any building for
the purpose of complying with the provisions of these regulations shall be used as a
yard or open space for another building.

Error 6. Page 3, fourth paragraph, “The Warranty Deed, issued in 1938, describes 679 E 2nd
Avenue with the rear subdivided.”

This statement is in error. The warrantee Deed of 1938 does not show the rear yard
subdivided. See the attached Warranty Deed Attachment 14.

Error 7. Per verbal testimony in 1968, the rear of 679 E. 2nd Avenue was sold to 119 N. K
Street. This subdivision further decreased the lot size of 679 E. 2nd Avenue, furthering its
dependency of 675 E. 2 Avenue.”

This verbal testimony in 1968 is in error.
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The recorded documents contradict Mrs. Fishler’s testimony. The records show that the
Fishler’s never owned the parcel behind their property. See Attachment 14 and 15.

The recorded deeds show that Mr. Langford reduced the 679 E 2nd Avenue lot to its
current size in 1909. William Langford owned both this lot as well as the 701 E. 2nd Avenue
lot. He kept the rear portion of the lot when he sold the front lot with the house to Mr.
Dunn who sold the house to MR Fishler in 1930. See the recorded Deeds, Attachments 8, 15,

Error 8. “The Mortgage Abstract, issued in 1943, described both properties: (675 E. 2nd
Avenue)”

The address added to the legal description is in error. The legal description is actually
for the address 701 E. 27 Avenue. The two lots listed are 701 E. 2nd Avenue and 679 E 2nd
Avenue.

I find no record of these two lots being combined either. This parcel is not adjacent to the
679 E 2rd Avenue and it does not show any reduction in the parcel size. It also does not
show the lots combined. See Attachment 15B.

Error 9. “The 1950 Sandborn Fire Insurance Map illustrates one property, addressed as 679
E. 2nd Avenue. The structure located on this property is noted to be 6 units and 2 stories.”

As demonstrated previously in Error 4, these maps are an unreliable source for
identifying property lines and ownership. See Attachment 13 and attachments 1-10.

“The structure located on the subject property is noted to be 6 units and 2 stories.”
This description is in error. The building has 8 units and has 3 above grade floors and a
basement. This configuration has not changed since its creation in 1934.

Error 10. Page 5, first paragraph. “To the west of the rear yard would be far in excess of the
required 25ft.” ( the underlined sentence of the verbal testimony)

Error: Obviously Alice Fishler did not understand that rear yard setbacks cannot be
utilized on adjacent properties. See 1927 Zoning ordinance section 17 listed previously in
ErTord,

Error 11. Page 5, “1980 Deed of Reconveyance provides the following legal descriptions:”
The deeds do list both properties on the same deed, however according to the County

Recorders office this does not mean they are combined, merged or supportive of each
other.
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In conclusion, recorded evidence supports the following:

e 679 E 2nd Avenue and 675 E 2r Avenue were created as separate lots prior to 1907.
See attachments 1-10.

e Separate people owned these lots until 1930 when the Fishler’s purchased them.
The 1927 Zoning Ordinance mandated lot area and setback requirements that the
Residence at 679 E. 2nd Avenue lot did not meet. This made the existing single
family home non-compliant. The ordinance did allow the home to continue its use.

e In 1934-35, the single family home was allowed, by ordinance, to be converted into
an 8 unit building. The conversion was made without any additional space added or

structural modifications made.

e Alllegal descriptions of record show these as individual lots with no record of the
lots being combined.

e There is no recorded legal document that states that one lot is dependent on the
other.

675 E. 2nd Avenue is a legal lot.
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CASE# PLNZAD2018-00837
Administrative Interpretation
DECISION AND FINDINGS

REQUEST:

This is a request for an administrative interpretation regarding whether the property located at
approximately 675 E. 27 Avenue (tax ID#09-32-353-020-0000) is a legal complying lot in
accordance with the Salt Lake City zoning laws. The purpose of the request is to determine if a
single-family dwelling can be constructed on the property.

DECISION:

The Zoning Administrator finds that the subject property located at approximately 675 E. and
Avenue (tax 1D #09-32-353-020-0000) is not recognized by Salt Lake City as a legal complying
lot and therefore a single-family detached dwelling could not be constructed.

FINDINGS:
The subject property is currently located in the SR-1A (Special Development Pattern Residential)
zoning district, and has a total lot area of approximately 5,488 square feet and approximately
33.25 feet in width. The SR-1A zone requires a minimum lot area of 5,000 square feet and 50 feet
of lot width. 675 E. 21 Avenue does meet the underlying
single-family dwelling; however, the lot area

[ the 8-plex at 679 E. 2nd Avenue1 Error1

The Salt Lake City Zoning Ordinance states the following regarding the definition of LOT:

Lot: A piece of land identified on a plat of record or in a deed of record of Salt Lake
County and of sufficient area and dimensions to meet district requirements for width,
area, use and coverage, and to provide such yards and open space as are required and
has been approved as a lot through the subdivision process. A lot may consist of
combinations of adjacent individual lots and/or portions of|lots so recorded; lexcept that Error 2
no division or combination of any residual lot, portion of lot, or parcel shall be created
which does not meet the requirements of this title and subdivision regulations of the city.

Based on the documents obtained, 675 E. 24 Avenue has been associated with 679 E. 2" Avenue
ince 1889.\The 1889 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map illustrates the two properties as one, with the
address of 675 E. 2™ Avenue. The structure illustrated was a tenement structure. Additionally, the
1911 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map illustrates the properties as one with the address of 679 E. 2nd
Avenue. The structure on the property is a two story dwelling. ‘

Error 3

Error 4
A Warranty Deed from 1930, which was provided by the applicant, describes 675 E. 27 Avenue,
and transfers ownership to the Fishlers. The legal is described as:

Commencing 412 feet East of the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”, Salt Lake
City Survey, running thence West 33%4 feet; thence North 10 rods; thence East 33V4;
thence South 10 rods to the place of beginning.

This Warranty Deed notes the Fishlers as the property owners. Additionally, a Quit Claim Deed
from 1934, describes 679 E. 2" Avenue, as:
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Beginning at a point 88.75 feet West of the Southeast corner of lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”,
Salt Lake City Survey, and running thence West 35 feet; thence North 99 feet; thence
East 35 feet,; thence South 99 feet to the place of beginning.

1935 is noted as the year that the single-family dwelling was converted to an 8 unit multi-family
structure. The property owner, Alice Fishler, provided a verbal testimony during a Board of
Adjustment Hearing in 1968, that the property was converted in 1935. The subject property
located at 679 E. 2 Avenue was zoned B-2 in 1935. The B-2 Zoning District had specific lot
requirements for multi-family dwellings, which specified the following;:

Residential “B-2” District: 3,000 sq. ft. for a one-family dwelling.
4,500 sq. ft. for a two-family dwelling.
5,000 sq. ft. for a three-family dwelling.

With an additional 500 sq. ft. required for each family added.

Based on the lot requirements in 1935, the subject property would have needed a minimum of
7,500 square feet for the multi-unit conversion. 679 E. 2 Avenue would not have met the
minimum lot size without 675 E. 2nd Avenue. oot

Additionally, the provided Polk Directories substantiate the verbal testimony, with each of the 8
units listed within 1937. Erci &

E. 2n Avenue with the rear subdivided| Per
additional verbal testimony in 1968, the rear of 679 E. 2" Avenue was sold to 119 N. K Street. This
subdivision further decreased the lot size of 679 E. 2n¢ Avenue, furthering its dependency of 675
E. 2nd Avenue. This subdivision decreased 679 E. 2nd Avenue by approximately 2,310 square feet.

Error 7

The Mortgage Abstract, issued in 1943, describes both properties:

(675 E. 2nd Avenue) Error 8

Commencing at the Southwest corner of Lot 2, Block 31, Plat “D”, Salt Lake City Survey,
and running thence East 43V4 feet; thence North 7V rods; thence West 43V4 feet; then
South 7V2 rods to the place of beginning. Together with a right of way over: Commencing
7 Y2 rods North of the Southwest corner of said Lot 2, and running thence East 7 2 rods;
then North 8Y4 feet; thence West 7% rods; thence South 8%a feet to the place of
beginning.

(679 E. 2" Avenue)

Also, beginning at a point 88.75 feet West of the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat
“D?, Salt Lake City Survey and running thence West 35 feet; thence North 99 feet; thence
East 35 feet; thence South 99 feet; to the place of beginning.

The 1950 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map illustrates one property, addressed as 679 E. 27 Avenue.
The structure located on the subject property is noted to be 6 units and 2 stories. Error 9

The previous owners, the Fishlers, had requested two Board of Adjustment approvals. The first
variance request, which was granted, was reviewed at the Board of Adjustment in 1951. At this
hearing, Mrs. Fishler provided the following description in support of her reduced rear yard
setback:
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Case No. 2371, at 679 Second Avenue, in re application of Alice M. Fishler for a permit to
add a room to the existing dwelling at 679 Second Avenue without the required side and
rear yard space in a Residential “B-2” District...
Mrs. Fishler appeared in her own behalf. She explained that she wished to erect a 15’ by 15
ft. addition on the rear of her existing home at 679 Second Avenue maintaining a 2-ft. side
yard to her east property line instead of the required 4 ft. This would be on the same line

e rest of her dwelling. There would be a 15-ft, rear vard behind this propa ed addition:
wever, to the west the rear yard would be far in excess of the required 25 ft.| Error 10

V)

ho

An additional variance was requested and reviewed in 1968. At this hearing, in which the Board
of Adjustment denied the requested variance, Mrs. Fishler provided the following testimony in
support of her requested variance:

Case No. 5658 at 679 Second Avenue in application of Alice M. Fishler for a variance to
legalize and enclose an existing attached covered patio which does not maintain the
required yard areas in a Residential “R-6" District.

Mrs. Fishler was present together with Mr. Celeste Bott, contractor. Mr. Barney explained
at the present time the apartment is existing with a roofed patio from the apartment
proper right to the rear property line. There has been considerable research on this to find
out how it has developed as it now has. The Board at one time granted an addition to the
rear, within 15’ of the property line, on the northeast corner of the dwelling but an addition
to the west of that to square out the building has also been built, apparently without a
permit. In constructing both what the Board granted and did not grant, they are closer
than the 15’ that was permitted. Mr. Barney went on to explain the home existed within 2’
of the east property line and in 1951 the Board granted a variance to reduce the required
4’ side yard to 2’ so they could maintain the same 2’ side yard. A 15’ rear yard instead of
the required 25’ was also granted but there is only 12’6”. They also squared it out across
the entire property line at only 12’6” and then that was covered. Mrs. Fishler explained the
south wall of the garages on the property to the east is used for the support of an aluminum
cover over the patio’ also she said they didn’t do anything without a permit. When the
Board asked where her tenants park, she said they park on the street. She has garages on
her property but they are too small for present day cars and she has a very narrow
driveway. Her purpose in enclosing the patio area is to keep out the dirt and she proposed
to just glass in each end. She assured the Board it would not be for another apartment. She
noted if she had any idea she would be stirring up such a hornet’s nest, she would have
never asked for it. Mrs. Fishler’s explanation of the rear yard less than the 15’ granted was
that the wall of the garages (large 17” cement blocks) belonging to the property to the east
was actually on this property and they took the owner into court and won the case, but
through an appeal to them by the owner’s wife, they decided to deed them the ground on
which the garage was located. That would account for 14’ but not 15’, A suggestion was
made that the garden to the west be replaced with parking to get some of the cars off the
street but the applicant said it would be impossible to get up over the ramp from the
street...

When the applicant was asked how many units there are presently in this structure, she

stated there have been eight since 1935 and there was a building permit there.

A subsequent Deed of Trust, issued in 1977, describes 675 E. 2n¢ Avenue. This Dead of Trust,
provides the following description:
(675 E. 2" Avenue)
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Commencing 41V4 feet East of the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”, Salt Lake
City Survey, and running thence West 334 feet; thence North 10 rods; thence East 334
feet; thence South 10 rods to the place of beginning.

1980 Deed of Re Conveyance provides the following legal descriptions:
(679 E. 2m Avenue)
Commencing 2.5 rods East from the Southwest corner Lot 1 Block 32 Plat “D”, Salt Lake
City Survey, East 35 feet North 6 rods, Southwesterly to a point 98.79 feet North from
beginning, South 98.79 feet to the point of beginning.
ALSO:
(675 E. 2" Avenue)
Commencing 41 feet East of the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”, Salt Lake
City, Survey, and running thence West 334 feet; thence North 10 rods; thence East 33V4
feet; thence South 10 rods to the place of beginning.

1981 Deed of Re Conveyance provides the following legal descriptions:

(679 E. 2" Avenue)

Commencing 2.5 rods East from the Southwest corner Lot 1 Block 32 Plat “D”, Salt Lake
Survey, East 35 feet North 6 rods, Southwesterly to a point 98.79 feet North from
beginning, South 98.79 feet to the point of beginning.

ALSQ:

(675 E. 27 Avenue)

Commencing 41%4 feet East of the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”, Salt Lake
City, Survey, and running thence West 33%4 feet; thence North 10 rods; thence East 33V
feet; thence South 10 rods to the place of beginning. Error 11

In 1989, an additional variance was requested. The variance requested to legalize an attached,

covered and enclosed patio without the required side and rear yard in a Residential “R-2” District.

This variance was a request to legalize the already constructed and denied rear patio. For this

Board of Adjustment Case, a site plan illustrating one property (675 and 679 E. 2m Avenue) was

provided, please reference Attachment C.| The site plan provided does not demonstrate two
| separate properties, but rather one propﬁ'ﬁfmmmm' Error 12
structure. The Abstract of the Findings and Order from the approved variance was recorded

against 675 E. 27 Avenue to provide a record of the approval.

All of the discussed information is included in the provided attachments.l In summary, 675 E. 2nd|

E. 2" Avenue in regards to square footage, accessory structure and to|
Igain variance approvalsj Additionally, this decision is consistent with the definition of “Lot” on
page 1, which states that “A lot may consist of combinations of adjacent individual lots and/or
portions offlots so recorded.” | £
rror 13

APPEAL PROCESS:

An applicant or any other person or entity adversely affected by a decision administering or
interpreting this Title may appeal to the Appeals Hearing Officer. Notice of appeal shall be filed
within ten (10) days of the administrative decision. The appeal shall be filed with the Planning
Division and shall specify the decision appealed and the reasons the appellant claims the decision
to be in error. Applications for appeals are located on the Planning Division website at
http://www.slegov.com/planning/planning-applications along with information about the
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applicable fee. Appeals may be filed in person at the Planning Counter, 451 South State Street,
Room 215 or by mail at Planning Counter PO BOX 145471, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5471.

NOTICE:

Please be advised that a determination finding a particular use to be a permitted use or a
conditional use shall not authorize the establishment of such use nor the development,
construction, reconstruction, alteration, or moving of any building or structure. It shall merely
authorize the preparation, filing, and processing of applications for any approvals and permits
that may be required by the codes and ordinances of the City including, but not limited to, a zoning
certificate, a building permit, and a certificate of occupancy, subdivision approval, and a site plan
approval.

Dated this 37 day of December, 2018 in Salt Lake City, Utah.
Yty L 7e2”
/ KeTsey/Iafndquist /

Principal Planner
Salt Lake City Planning Division

CC:  Nick Norris, Planning Director
Joel Paterson, Zoning Administrator
Molly Robinson, Planning Manager
Greg Mikolash, Development Review Supervisor
Posted to Web
Applicable Recognized Organization
File
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ATTACHMENT A

Error 14

1889 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
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1950 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
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ATTACHMENT B
Board of Adjustment 1989 Site Plan

619 €. 2% Ave

2 3.7
| L copaonsas . sxsit’y
! !
. ;
l ‘ Nn'H‘
I !
\‘—‘j ' 6.t & ) ‘
S g
1 ¢ 1 (s tl I
o | ST T— l
: ' - T‘* divseny vidit s G4
. aﬂ(‘lﬂn,-z wfdh‘ 4 '5’8"
¥ |
Wl vy ||
= 1 5 L | » ) ’
B “fan i ot selpuck ds hace = 25
| | Y | Foel celimdd 4 gacega = 73
{ | t genge b nichbor hougg = i’
| | < o dunentor haee = 157
78 ‘?\ l b f.liu do rews red Garage = 1
& ¥ driaviny s me\'aL [T
| Iy S
i e J L}(, gour * pperhice 22} (hak )
~ l 1"1:4-3‘«” «1y%’
. z [ |
1 by i
e e _’iiallrmsk-
|
| forkioy Stip
s | STAFET '
PLNAPP2018-01011 26

February 21, 2019



LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1:

Attachment 2:

Attachment 3:

Attachment 4:

Attachment 5:

Attachment 6:

Attachment 7:

Attachment 8:

Attachment 9:

Attachment 10:

Attachment 11:

Attachment 12:

Attachment 13:

Map. 1905-1907 Lanford Purchases 69 E. 2 Ave. from Tuddenham

and 119 N. K Street from Rogers

MAP of 1909 Langford changes lot size of 679 E. 2rd Ave.
1917 Langford sells 679 E. 2nd Avenue to Edward Dunn

April 1930 Fishler buys 679 E. 2nd Avenue from Langford
August 1930 Fishler buys 675 E. 2nd Avenue from Mary Ann Read
Tuddenham. Mary Ann Read Tuddenham received 675 E. 2nd Ave.
from her husband at his death. See Attachment 9.

Warranty Deed -1905 Rogers to Langford corner lot.

Warranty Deed - 1907 Tuddenham to Langford 679 E. 2 Ave.

Lot Line Adjustment -1909 Langford to Langford 679 E. 2™ Ave

Sheriff's Deed - 1917 Langford to Dunn 679 E. 2rd Ave.

Warranty Deed - April 1930 Dunn to Fishler 679 E. 2rd Ave.

July 1930 William Tuddenham gives 675 E. 2nd Ave. to his wife at his

death.

Warranty Deed - August 1930 Mary Ann Read Tuddenham sells 675

E. 2nd Ave. to Fishler

List of Recorded Documents at the Salt Lake County Recorder’s
Office

MAP - red marked 1911 Map

MAP- 1950 Sanborn map redmarked to show a more accurate
location of property lines based on recorded lots.

Attachment 14: Warranty Deed - Philip Fishler to Alice Fishler
Attachment 15: 1934 Deed - Fishler Mortgage to Edward Dunn
Attachment 15B 1943 Mortgage of 701 E. 20 Ave. and 679 E. 2n Ave.
Attachment 16 Aerial view of Parcels of 1943 Mortgage Abstract

Attachment 17

PLNAPP2018-01011

MAP of 1989 Site Plan red lined to show errors.

27

February 21, 2019



_Attachment 1 1905-1907 Langfard Purchases 679 E 2nd Ave from Tuddenham.
and 119 N K Street from Rogers
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Attachment 2

1909 Langford o:u:@mm lot size of 679 E 2nd Ave.
1917 Langford sells 679 E 2nd Avenue to Edward Dunn
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Attachment 3 ~April"1930 Fishier buys 679 E 2nd Avenue from Langford
August 1930 Fishler buys 675 E 2nd Avenue from Mary Ann Read Tuddenham
Mary Ann Read Tuddenham received 675 E 2nd Ave from her husband at his death

4~ See Attachment 9 b .
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Attachment 5 1907 Tuddenham to Langford 679 E 2nd Ave
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%}M .i, 1,(,4‘@{(7&4‘;./4% gﬂ.g({ fm};; ; ’.4‘ {/“u /45 ;;me ‘iﬂ’(é& da’f ;

: offﬂﬂv.rﬂ-{M/gw{% &Wﬁmﬂmﬁ%, Al il Cetads hereby couv Y.‘.... AND WARRANT... i

: ""-‘Eu‘tr-jr No., .,7 ! & 2 e

e ' h ;""(? farz};:jf:zﬂ’ ’G” dgaris., /‘g”‘” :‘. i
3 ~ for the sum_ of /f&.&z:&mr ‘r‘uz ;z/w’{/ — f:‘ 28,00, } o DOI LAR“"’. L i
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76 Attachment 7 1917 Langford to Dunn 679 E 2nd Avenue

T

e

: 2 e R B S T T A T A
< ,mtv,i}.qi_,m...., hon s e s s S e e "

'_t.h't.: azid party of the sceond- part,. and duly authorized said Sheriff to make a deed - for said premises, .in pursuance of said sale to said

e A

wes SHERIFF'S DEED, -
Cmi '!l(lﬂlllll’@, Made this. 724 ... T — L7 A — 7 A D 1047, betwen

Sodene ot Lo Lo g Sherifl of Salt Lake County, State of Utah, party of the first part, ““d*mm'&f“éiwm'% ’
s eldin 2 - :
f party of the second part,

\\flr‘}';i‘.l\rif':;SJ-.".l‘l-l WHEREAS, In and by a certain judgment and decree made and entered by the District Court of the “Third Judicia] Distsict

[54lt Lake County] of the State of Utah on the... 2272 .o e day of.. .04 : e DL 1022 G0 2 certain
: ; G

action then pending in said Court, wherein Grzrianddesdad s Rl R

P— AR Plaintiff

and #.8.ofbeig ,&"Laf, ltey.. wdatia ot L.
¢ 4

7/@4 fotecns sat, bl dlocin /@f}‘ﬂf ;@@WMM;&%/' dom iz,

e

Z&bes Delendant.y,

it was among other things ordered and mljudg&i‘ that all and singular the premises in ‘said judgment, and herpina&er .described * should be sold at
s ;mi-ﬂic auction, by and under the direction of the Sheriff of Salt Lake County, State of Utal, in the manner required by law; that either of the parties
to said action might hecome purchaser at such sale, and that said Sheriff should exerute the usual certificates and deeds to. the purchaser as

-required by law. .
e AND WHERIEAS, The Sheriff did, at the hour of 12 o'clock, noon, on the... :f"éé

+remntlBy of.. ?m‘/m T DT R

. the west front door of the Caunty Coirt Hoise in the City and County of Salt Lake, State of Utah, after dfle public notice had been given, as
rcqgvni:-d'd by law and said judgment, duly sell at public auction, agreeably to law and said judgment, the premises and property in said judgment

at whichi sale said premises and property were t"ai_rly struck off and sold to....é?ﬂ(mmm,___m_,,_._..,,A.m_._..‘.. N
for.the sum of..eFrit. i Furea o, st dl //"*'——4/2’42{2(2"4/_%? l

/;d by B Y) __.,Dotlars,ﬂﬁ'being the highest bidder and that being the highest sum bid at saig sale,

AND WHEREAS, said-....dmaz_b‘('mz#;a.....,...m,;,.. SRR, e e AlETEUPOR. paEd to the said Sheriff said
sum -of money so bid, and said Sheriff thereupon made and issued the usual certificate in duplicate of such sale in due form, and delivered: one
‘thereof to said purchaser, and caused the other to be filed in the office of the: County Recorder of the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah,

AND WHEREAS, more than six months have clapsed since the day of said sale, and no redemption of the property so sold has been made.

and hereinafter deseribed;

AND WHEREAS, said... 2wt ce. A sirar

- purchaser as aforesaid did, on r.hcﬁ.f&i(ziﬁ 4 day of.... 0t b el DL 19222, sell, assign and transfer said Ct':rtiﬁca'te of Sale
and a'uﬁﬁié:-’rights thercunder to._... cz_/u.z.M.Af.iwngnw.._..._._,.%..,, R s . ; : .

Celeerrac, b tseimmy .. i b - i S s
M s Tndesture Whimesses, That the said party of the first part, Sheriff as aforesaid in order to carty into offect said sale in pursuance

of said jﬁdgnllexrt and of the law, and also in consideration of the premises and of the money so bid and paid by the said....__ ... e
. ; I - : .
. ; Clett 2t ALz sis the receipt whercof is hereby acknowledged, has granted
sold, conveyed, and by these presents does grant, sell and convey and confirm unto the said party of the second part, his heirs and assigns [lorever,
. the-following described real estate iying and heing in the City and County of Salt Lake, State of Utah. hei Iz ight—tithe,chrmwmd interes
of the above named defenda i 7 T property, towit:

. Aheree cored ZZC/%;'., st fin &) e, Aeakes ros s, Pt 8 it @9 reZ P o ey o oS i

ML,ru.?..‘.e? -«_df'fifo - el .'ézh.a.-)zd %"Zi{f s W&&‘ﬂ{&‘ /-!.c-—;/zv ,Z?fy_u}uz‘émz‘mrxe/%a.%'
TLn bl 124 /.u')&- ijdv?)& /7&447)4-«5‘5/&/—27{&:4 V. fﬂ’.!,i’ /j_{;‘.f If;f ué_é'&‘ a&/éc;,d’-i{ff_(?{&.b?- ._,2_;«/14/)14...7:59
i), G J'/;'L,):.lcy_d.é: ’/)'«.’.-b‘?Ldz‘ - AL :77/ e 2 ﬁ;/ 7@%14../4/.[/2;&?&5 5 7 .alazz..ﬁ_‘ér_o‘%/ MM:
e Mffj &ZZM;} s ener A Letieess Lol lecmpad ke g 7 ;

Together with all and singular the teriements. hereditaments and appurtenances thereuno belonging or in any wise appertaining, to have and
to hold the same unto said party of the second part, his heirs and assigns forever, )
- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, $aid party of the first part has hereunto set his haid and seal the day and year first above writien

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in presence of )
S A, 4 _.44"4,: Lo gt T | A/ég&&‘&aié.:zy__m.___m__-n-“.ﬂ {Seal)
, o - _ & Sheriff of Salt Lake County, Utah.

STATE OF UTAH }
LTS

County oF SaLt Lake,
On the..&2 ... e Ay of.... 5z

; YT e ,,.19;;/ before me, ._..J.";{_"a/—i’.eﬁf_.':f;(f~ mg’fnw
a Notary Public in and for the Cottnty of Salt Lake, State of Utah, personally appeared.. Ji /J.";{.‘.r. A_é}t‘ffﬁ.i’._

; : - ; 5 g Sheriff of
Salt Lake County, State of Utah, personally known to me to be the person described in wid who executed the fore =

going instrument. who, acknowledged

bome that he executed the same ds such Sheriff, freely and voluntarily, and fo‘i‘ the uses and purposes thergin mentioned February 21,2019
I . " " i E
PIKINRBS auo by and notarial seal, tlus..{f'? . B M 4’4’.:.?:4‘541{,_ 19,..2‘?«“."'..

O

E I




1

J, AOIGEM SL CEGUSI L UL L OLEL LSS RPN S LYOU UL LUIUL Je e 1N BE FIU O LCeds Tagas lbd-1bbe Hecording f'ee
3.)

:5b508B0D WATRALTY DEeD

JOHN TILLIZY IRV, and I'RGARET IHVINE, his wife, Grantors, of Salt Leke City, Sult Lnke County, State
of Utah, hereby COIVEY ;1D "ARAANT Lo LUIY 1. Greomion, Gruntee, of the sare pleee, for the sum of One Dollar,
and other good and valueble consideration, Lhe receipt of which is hereby ncknowledged, the following described
tract of land, situszte in the County of Salt Lake, State of Utoh, to-wit: ‘

Commencing 10e 95 rods liorth and 203.15 fect Last of the Southwest corner of Lot 5, Block 1, Five pAcere Plat
"k', Big Field Survey; and running theuce Fast 145 fee®; Lhence lorth 40 feet; thence Vest 145 facti thence South
40 Teet to the place of beginning;

Together with u right of wuy over: Cowrmencing 2204675 feet llorth and 203,15 feot Fast of the Southwest

1id 707, (Signed) surura ¥, Hintt Recorder Salt Lake County Uteh Ry Snrah Y Heath Deput:. (Refuronce; B-42e126-

corner of said Lot 5; and ruwmning thence iiorth 41.676 feety thence East 10 feet: thence South 41.675 feet; then,ce.'

West 10 fzet to the place of beginning,
This Deed is made subjeet to taxes forthe year 1930, which the Grantee msswnes and aprecs to paye
TITNESS the hainds of the smid Grantors this 25 day of April, A. De 1930

Attachment 8 April 1930 Dunn to Fishler 679 E 2nd avenue Jehn William Irvine
Vargaret Irvine

. e

State of Canliforaia,
County of Los L%eies, H

On this 25Td day of April, 1930, personally appeared before me John William Irvine ond Karparet Ivvine,
his wife, the signers of the ebove instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the sames

I'y commission expires BERHICE C. CAUSHEY, Bernioce C. Cuughey "~
Yoy 23-1931 NOTARY PUBLIC E.‘ot&l?r/mﬂ'ic. ‘Residing at
LOS AlIGELES COe CAL. ™ Los Aingeles, Culifs
EUREKA

Recorded at request of Lucy K 0'Connor Apr 30 1930 at 10:50 fe k. in Bk #70 of Deeds puge 166, Recording fee paid.

90¢, (Signed) Aurura H. Hiatt Recorder Sult Luke County Utah By Sanrah H Heath Deputy. (Referencet Ce27-16B=18 &
17.) _ :
[ [ ]
#653084 o s “arranty Deed
= 'FLOREKCE E. FOGG grantor SALT LAKE CITY, County of SALT LAK:L, State of Utah, hereby COHVEYs and TARe
241iTs to J. 7s FULTON grantee of SALT LiKk CITY, COUNTY OF SALT LiKE, STATE OF UTAH, for the sum of ONL DOLLAR .
and othsr good, ¥aluable and adequate considerations the following described tract of land in SALY LAK: County,
State of Utaht e !
Com:encing Bt & point 664.5 feet Emst and 23.1 Peet South of the Lorthwest corner of lortheast 1/4 of

Section 14, Tornship 1 South, Range 1 Vest, Sult Lake Base & Meridisn, runninp thence South 143 feet, thence
South 45° Test 14.2 feet, thence West 47.3 feet, thence ilorth 153 feet, thence iast 57.3 feet, to beginning,

Together with a right of way over the following described propertvi - g

Commencing at a point 6645 feet Bast and 23.1 feet South of the Northwest corner of the hortheast Quarter
of Section 14, Township 1 South, Renge 1 i'est, Salt Lake Base & Neridian, running thence South 143 feet, -thence
South 45° Test 1442 feet, thence Weot 390.5 feet, thence South 12 feet, thence Last 412.5 feet, thente North
185 feet, thence West 12 feet to beginning.

“itness, the hand of said grantor, this 15t day of august, i« Do 1929

Sipgned in the Presence of Florence E Fogg
Ben K Hoberts ) :

STATE OF UTAI, )
County of SALT LAKE )SB' : . § v

On the first day of fugust, A. Ds 1929 personally appeared before me FLORELCE E. FOGG the signor of the
within instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that she executed the same, :

'y comnmission expires KATHR YN BEATIZ, Kathfyn Betrtie
Jans 9, 1931, KOT&RY PUBLIC . iiotary Publ ic.

SALT LAKE CITY=-STATE OF UTAM.
COLLISSION XXPIRES
JiT. 9, 1931,

Recorded at request of J 7 Fulton ipr 30 1930 at 11:45 A X. in Bk #70 of Deeds page 155. Recording fee paid’ 90¢
(signed) Aurura E. Eiatt Recorder Salt Lake County Utah By tarah H Heath Deputy. (Reference: D=23=245<€ & 7.)

e e i

5.

#653091 TIARRANTY DEED : -
Edward Do Dunn, &nd Emme Fs Dunn, wife, grantors of Salt Laka City,, County of Salt Luke, Stdte of Utah,
hereby CONVEY AKD WARRANT to P. L. Fishler, and Alice L Fishler, husband and \_vif‘e, or to the survivor thereof,
of the same place for the sum of Ter and no/100 DOLLARS the following described tract of lsnd dn Salt Lake
County, State of Uteh: & g : G Py ; . o : : s
Beginning st & point €8 und 3/4 feet West of the Southeenst Corner of Lot 1, Bloek 32, Plat "D"-galt Lake
City Survey, and running therce North 99 fcet; thence West 35 feet; thence South 99 fect; thence 35 feet East

to the place of beginning. 0 ' Fabruane 2120410 <
gl Eﬁfzﬁﬂi-im ds of said grantors, this 23rd dsy of April, 4. D. 1930, - T E




Attachment 9 July 1930 William Tudden#%hP5i®™%75 E 2nd Avenue to his Wife at his death

And 4% amrwy:; nt: m:::?&: is da 211 ﬂly:;:t Hrue. ool w M i
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ohaygen, and 21l ey expenses huve besa .r!.d by the heire of m 5
Alotribwtion and s ia 4 eenlitien Yo be

. That sadd Wiilhed 3. Tublusham, Sied on the Sth dsy of Devenber, 1988, lesvieg ¢ feew Wil m M
denigoating #all appeiating Mary sbn Reud Tuidewns, +f Salb ladw Clip, M e mm &' uﬂﬂn, aﬁl )i

who s pow the duly Gualified snd swbisg sessutrix of sald esbate,
That seld dotensed left him suewiviag o8 sswt of bia u widew, My daa M'

 hevein, aged 79 yskrei Willles n.m‘nmmum;mmm

46 yearsy redliing ut Salt lake Dewsty, Stuhe ef m Tollgaiva,

Towbon, Dihy Jehm €, Teddeshan, % don, weed 4 yeurs, ves ,g&%.«-m Tang

. Te Hoothnn, a duigitber, ales ﬂummumm.ﬂtﬂﬂ 34 % e

mmiam wmmnmm her ehire be B distitbubed epully Gwbee
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Attachrr{ént 10 August 1930 Mary Ann Read Tuddenham sells 675 E 2nd Avenue to Fishler
‘1; iy ] -], A esenen of e b N
Rosew tna
0. . '
BT T Yo
ftounty of “2ULL TLalke P
v G '.‘r:!, twenty third day »f July &, D. ene thousund i 1

hafore no Te-do Rebinson the siiner of the Poragzicg dnstrasonl, 2d
whn L‘ar-u. i
Uy con l.':u noExpires o Harry T Cors

% i s PN PRI [P
A. G, 157 . . . Hotary fub ”’1 - .
. g ) SHIT LAYE VeS0T ghome SAdross: 8:1“1'1; Lake mig:, Ulah

AR . % -
Rees "rléd at Lhe rogques 'L r‘1‘ B, W, Irvum, Julz- 35, 1081 at 5:22 +, 7, n Pk, #70 of Deeds, fg. 544 . Recordisns fee
: 3 - . X e = T yyde-- ~ - -_." - -t

“vaid TOp. (ule-‘ncd) Jussie Twvans, Tecorder, Suit lave Countw, Tlab, 'D,\_' T. Te Torsale, Deiuty, (Lefsrsnce: $-20-204 2t
5)s S oy
‘. -

t
?‘630028 WARRALTY D"“"i)

Mary nn Read 'I.‘u&iahnam grantor” of Salt Leke City, County of Salt Lake, State of Utal, her «by conveys and
warr:mta *Ho Ph:L]ip L Fighler and Alice M. Fishler, his wife, as joint tenints and not ns tpnams in eomnon, or to
‘the survivor of eik; ‘grantees of Salt Lake Bit'r, County of Salt Lake, State of Utal, for tke sum of #650.00,
the following described “t¥net of land in Salt Lake County, State of Utah: ‘

Conmencm;_, 41} feot East. of the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plut "D", Salt Lawe (':lt\" Survey, running -
hence West Janl Poet; thence North 1u rods; thonce Kast 3(’"‘; t}_ence South 10 rods to the place of teginning.
Subjeet to thbnyeheral taxet alter the year I929%

Witness the hand -of sald grantor thn 6" h day of August, A. D, 1830, .

-Signed in the. m-ewrlée of : : Mary. Ann. Read Tuddenham.

‘i‘dwnra Oq'fFlh'tL ; . Grantor.

o

S"‘M“"‘ 0!‘ U’T“\H

; 8 dmr 01‘ Au'?ust A. D, 1‘)'50 prsrsonallv appeared beéfore me Mary Avin Read Tuddenham, the simner cof the
abovg-'ips‘ﬁ-rpmen 5 Who duly ncknowledn-eﬂ to me - the \t she executed the same.
P :

¥y efomnissioﬁ exI\ir E!)"\U\I‘.D 0. PL \TT Edward G. Platt
Mg, 9 - 1@’%1 o NOTARY' FI'RLIC : Notary Publie
et SALT LIKE CTIY-STAT™ CF UTAH, residing at Salt Lake City, Utek.
o COMMESSTON RXTIFTS
%y G 9, 1931,

Recorded’ «\‘E the mgu@s”?for Phl]lp i quuler, July 28, 1931 at 1:02 P, . in Bk, “70 of Deeds, Pg, 544, Rec¢ordineg

fee’ p'uid 905 (‘\J.Fhed‘ Jessie ﬁ‘vans, Recorder, Salt Lake County, Utnh, B)r ™ H Howard, Deputy. (Reference: C-L‘--Q-’ﬁ—'u‘_}l‘,
2. ok i : Fo 5 : e

L °

’#680’\«’9 ‘-.‘farmnt‘.r De—d

) quh 3. : «J“ON nnd VAL“HIA :3 LL\‘:D his'wifre, Wrwlto*v, 0f Salt lake County, State of Utah ‘hereby
convey and-wa} ﬂnt to M‘YR"‘LE . STEVERS Brantew, of the same place Tor the sun of TR DOLL‘ ¥S and oth'r good and
valuable. oons;,dt.ra.tions,{tne following aesu\ibeﬁ traet of land 3u Salt Lake Coun* v, State of Utak.

The ‘East 24585 feet of Lot 22, and the "!est 50.48 feet of Lot 22, Block 5, NO= MI\WI: ‘n'*“I"”u_S aceording to
the offlclal plm. thereoi‘ recorded -in the office of the County Recorder of said Courtw,
3 Subjent to mortyage in, favor of E. B: Micss Compnniy-in the sum of 87000.00.
'Ni_.tness h‘é-?*anfls ﬁf s'nd e-rantors “this 1enth "fw of Julv A, D. 1031,

R6yal B Amundson
Valeria E. Amundson.

State of Utah,' Yoo TR : , ; : ’
Sy § ‘Pll_tNklgSZ&PS otor1 - g . am kS 37 ;. - 7.r o cFebruary 21,2019 :
On the tan,t‘v rim,r f J\tnly &. D. 19-%1 persofially apreared befors me Roynl B. Arundson and Talerie B. Amondscn, -

c

Ll . =i s



Attachment 12 See red marked map 1911 below, for a more accurate location of
lot lines per recorded documents. The property owners names have been added

to the parcels. See Attachments 1-10 for the ownership and property line

descriptions

ATTACHMENT A

PR TETIE

1889 Sanborn Fire Insurance Mag

See Attachments 1-10 to See history of lots and lot lines.
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Attachment 13 1950 Sanborn map red marked to show a more accurate location
of property lines based on the recorded lots.

1950 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
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Attachment 14 1938 Warrantee Deed Philip Fishler to Alice Fishler

f e e w wmra mwma A VA A WA sy AAw LW AR

! Attest, COLTMBIA SAVIIGS & LOAY ASSOCIATICN COLUMEBIA SAVIVNGS & LOAN
| Fo J. Bradshaw JEAL, CORPORATE SEAL ASSOCIATION Comvany.
| Seoretary UTAH Fo So Bradshaw
{ (CORPOPATE SEAL) Vico-President.
STA"E OF UTAE, )

88
. County of Salt lale ;

On the 10!; day of Februsry, A.D. 1638 personally appearsd before ms F. S. Pradshew end Fo Jo Eradshew
who being by me duly sworn d3d say, sach for himself, thet he, the saléd F. Se Bradshew is the Vice-president,
and ha, the said F. J, Bradshew is the secretary of Columbie Savings & Loam Associatirn Company, and that the
within and foregoing irstrument was signed in behalf of sajd corporation by authority of & resolution of its
‘oard of directors and sald F. Se Bradshaw and F. Jo Eradshaw each duly aclmowledged te me that seid corporaticn
execubed the ssme and that the eeal affixed is the seal of said corperatiom.

e

.

N —

My commission expires ZELDA HEDUAY, Zelda Bedman
8/13 - 38 WO TARY PUBLIC Hotary Publice ’
COMTISSICH EXPIRES Those residence is Selt lale City

SEAL SEPT. 13, 1938
SALT LAYE CITY - STATE OF UTAE

RBecorded at the request of L. BE. CARDOY, Feb. 10, 1938, at 3:50 P.I., in Bookff200 of Deeds, Page #626.
Pecording fee paid $1.10. (Sirned) Jessie Evans, Recorder, Salt lake County, Utah, by F. E. Sammy, Deputye
{(Baference; C-43,121,35.} 3;2
o o ¥ o
TW e et T T o o i s B e s o
TALEANTY DEED

P. L. FISFIZF, sometimes lmown os PUILIP L. FISTLER, grantor, of Salt Lake City, Gounby of Salt leks,
State of Uiah, herety CO.VEYS and WARFANTS to ALICE f, FISHIYR, his wife, zrantee, of Sult Lals City, County
of 8alt Lake, Stete of Utah, for the sum of TEI DOLLATE and other good and valunble considernticr, receipt of
.wich ir hereby acknonledged, the following deseritsd tract of land in Salt 1ake County, State of Utahs

Begimning at & point € .75 feet Wost of the Scutheast corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Piat "D¥, Salt Lul»

City Survey, end rumning theanos Tiest 35 feet; thence Yorth 9¢ ieets thence Eest 35 fort; therce S&uth ¢t feet to

627

#200 of Deecs.

the place cf leginring,

Cammencing 42 fect East of the Sou
i Lo e : outlrest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Flat "p" - .
;‘f’;;"f thenee Fert 533 feet; “hence Forth 10 rods; thence Enst ) foet; t.}'-.gpc: SODt:‘. i;lt Live Kiox Swrvers :
cinning; subjoct tc the 123€ taxess W T SRS SR IR w0t S (nd80N (8L
TITES

S, the hand o;‘ snid grartor, this 10th day of Februery, A.D. 1938

Signed in the Presence of
Rendel] I, Mabey

e

(Pe L. Fishler)
T 1 Fistler
Phitip 1. Fishler
STA'E OF UTAY, ) |
880 .
County of Salt Lal® ;

On the 10th day of Februer-, A. De

PTILIP L, 1838 personally eppeared before me P, 1,

FISYLER, the signer of the within instrument, who duly acknowledged to

¥y commission exnires
May 18, 1939

» FISVIEY, sametimes Jmown as
me that he executed the smme,
‘Rgl;DEIJ, Yo VAIEY, Rendel) N, Mabey

"D’:Q'IASIS!}M Pg%‘;;s Notary Fublic,

[l a1 o {E rosid
SEAL HAT 16, 1550 )'H.h. snoe iz Salt lake City, .
5 STATE OF UTAR
Recorded at the request of Alice ¥, k. . e
el d mmq’.m. ¥. Fischler, Febs 10, 1938, at 4,05 P!

fep, in Bock #200 of Deeds Hé&-z?
i 4
1 (Reference; c-15.95.1o.)(s Ged) Jessie Bvans, Recorder, Salt Lake County, Utnh, by W, T, Hm:'d?gwtr- :
' /

PLNAPP2018-01011 40 February 21, 2019
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. Attachment 15 B 1943 Mortgage

a'-go;doa 8t Bequest 02 sttt ABSTRACTCOo e %943

- . Q40  Gornelia 8. Lund, Recorder 8. L.County, Utah -
at 330 a$ ; “3,[).” mz.‘;. é/ﬁ. flq-lﬁz
' - Gr1e-183- 3

',‘,

= ' £ a . = o
Moctgager , of—E79mE0A. A¥8.., 8215 Take C1¥,. Gounty. of Dokt Lake ..., Sute of Uu,

hummmwpmem:hmww&zmm.{mmmmwm-m

‘n

I sckniledgod, herby mortges o BoUAtATUL State Benke 8 corporsion having i

pringipal place of business st Botnti 1l ppp— Utab, Martgages, all those preiaises in the County of
...8alt Lake , eatn of Utah, moss particululy described o fallows, towlt: 701 £ 5119 Avenue
;"- | Commencing at the Boutbwest corner o 2

oc ? S 9
alt lake City Survey, and r thence East 43% feet; thence.
?Jorth % roda’;r thencg'r;est 43] feet; thence South 7% rods to thsi
place of beginning. Together with a right of way over: Commencing
73 rods North of the Southwest corner of.said Lot 2, and, rumxiz}g .
thence East 74 rods; thence North 8% feat; thence Vest 7y rods;
ce of bépinning. -

Also, beginning at a point 88.75 feet West of the Southeast corfer
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Attachment 17 Marked up Site Plan showing errors.

ATTACHMENT B
Board of Adjustment 1989 Site Plan

(+19 E. 2 Ave
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Property lines missing from plan - Estimated location shown in red.
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ATTACHMENT C: Administrative Interpretation
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CASE# PLNZAD2018-00837
Administrative Interpretation
DECISION AND FINDINGS

REQUEST:

This is a request for an administrative interpretation regarding whether the property located at
approximately 675 E. 2m Avenue (tax ID#09-32-353-020-0000) is a legal complying lot in
accordance with the Salt Lake City zoning laws. The purpose of the request is to determine if a
single-family dwelling can be constructed on the property.

DECISION:

The Zoning Administrator finds that the subject property located at approximately 675 E. 2nd
Avenue (tax ID #09-32-353-020-0000) is not recognized by Salt Lake City as a legal complying
lot and therefore a single-family detached dwelling could not be constructed.

FINDINGS:

The subject property is currently located in the SR-1A (Special Development Pattern Residential)
zoning district, and has a total lot area of approximately 5,488 square feet and approximately
33.25 feet in width. The SR-1A zone requires a minimum lot area of 5,000 square feet and 50 feet
of lot width. 675 E. 2nd Avenue does meet the underlying zoning requirement for lot area for a
single-family dwelling; however, the lot area was used to satisfy the minimum lot area needed for
the 8-plex at 679 E. 27 Avenue.

The Salt Lake City Zoning Ordinance states the following regarding the definition of LOT:

Lot: A piece of land identified on a plat of record or in a deed of record of Salt Lake
County and of sufficient area and dimensions to meet district requirements for width,
area, use and coverage, and to provide such yards and open space as are required and
has been approved as a lot through the subdivision process. A lot may consist of
combinations of adjacent individual lots and/or portions of lots so recorded; except that
no division or combination of any residual lot, portion of lot, or parcel shall be created
which does not meet the requirements of this title and subdivision regulations of the city.

Based on the documents obtained, 675 E. 274 Avenue has been associated with 679 E. 2 Avenue
since 1889. The 1889 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map illustrates the two properties as one, with the
address of 675 E. 27 Avenue. The structure illustrated was a tenement structure. Additionally, the
1911 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map illustrates the properties as one with the address of 679 E. 2nd
Avenue. The structure on the property is a two story dwelling.

A Warranty Deed from 1930, which was provided by the applicant, describes 675 E. 27 Avenue,
and transfers ownership to the Fishlers. The legal is described as:

Commencing 41%2 feet East of the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”, Salt Lake
City Survey, running thence West 33%4 feet; thence North 10 rods; thence East 33%4;
thence South 10 rods to the place of beginning.

This Warranty Deed notes the Fishlers as the property owners. Additionally, a Quit Claim Deed
from 1934, describes 679 E. 21 Avenue, as:
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Beginning at a point 88.75 feet West of the Southeast corner of lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”,
Salt Lake City Survey, and running thence West 35 feet; thence North 99 feet; thence
East 35 feet; thence South 99 feet to the place of beginning.

1935 is noted as the year that the single-family dwelling was converted to an 8 unit multi-family
structure. The property owner, Alice Fishler, provided a verbal testimony during a Board of
Adjustment Hearing in 1968, that the property was converted in 1935. The subject property
located at 679 E. 27 Avenue was zoned B-2 in 1935. The B-2 Zoning District had specific lot
requirements for multi-family dwellings, which specified the following:

Residential “B-2” District: 3,000 sq. ft. for a one-family dwelling.
4,500 sq. ft. for a two-family dwelling,.
5,000 sq. ft. for a three-family dwelling.

With an additional 500 sq. ft. required for each family added.

Based on the lot requirements in 1935, the subject property would have needed a minimum of
7,500 square feet for the multi-unit conversion. 679 E. 2" Avenue would not have met the
minimum lot size without 675 E. 21 Avenue.

Additionally, the provided Polk Directories substantiate the verbal testimony, with each of the 8
units listed within 1937.

The Warranty Deed, issued in 1938, describes 679 E. 27 Avenue with the rear subdivided. Per
additional verbal testimony in 1968, the rear of 679 E. 2md Avenue was sold to 119 N. K Street. This
subdivision further decreased the lot size of 679 E. 20d Avenue, furthering its dependency of 675
E. 2nd Avenue. This subdivision decreased 679 E. 2nd Avenue by approximately 2,310 square feet.

The Mortgage Abstract, issued in 1943, describes both properties:

(675 E. 2 Avenue)

Commencing at the Southwest corner of Lot 2, Block 31, Plat “D”, Salt Lake City Survey,
and running thence East 43V4 feet; thence North 7%2 rods; thence West 43% feet; then
South 72 rods to the place of beginning. Together with a right of way over: Commencing
7 U2 rods North of the Southwest corner of said Lot 2, and running thence East 7 V2 rods;
then North 84 feet; thence West 74 rods; thence South 8% feet to the place of
beginning.

(679 E. 2" Avenue)

Also, beginning at a point 88.75 feet West of the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat
“D”, Salt Lake City Survey and running thence West 35 feet; thence North 99 feet; thence
East 35 feet; thence South 99 feet; to the place of beginning.

The 1950 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map illustrates one property, addressed as 679 E. 2 Avenue.
The structure located on the subject property is noted to be 6 units and 2 stories.

The previous owners, the Fishlers, had requested two Board of Adjustment approvals. The first
variance request, which was granted, was reviewed at the Board of Adjustment in 1951. At this
hearing, Mrs. Fishler provided the following description in support of her reduced rear yard
setback:
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Case No. 2371, at 679 Second Avenue, in re application of Alice M. Fishler for a permit to
add a room to the existing dwelling at 679 Second Avenue without the required side and
rear yard space in a Residential “B-2” District...

Mrs. Fishler appeared in her own behalf. She explained that she wished to erect a 15’ by 15
ft. addition on the rear of her existing home at 679 Second Avenue maintaining a 2-ft. side
yard to her east property line instead of the required 4 ft. This would be on the same line

as the rest of her dwelling. There would be a 15-ft. rear yard behind this proposed addition;
however, to the west the rear yard would be far in excess of the required 25 ft.

An additional variance was requested and reviewed in 1968. At this hearing, in which the Board
of Adjustment denied the requested variance, Mrs. Fishler provided the following testimony in
support of her requested variance:

Case No. 5658 at 679 Second Avenue in application of Alice M. Fishler for a variance to
legalize and enclose an existing attached covered patio which does not maintain the
required yard areas in a Residential “R-6" District.

Mrs. Fishler was present together with Mr. Celeste Bott, contractor. Mr. Barney explained
at the present time the apartment is existing with a roofed patio from the apartment
proper right to the rear property line. There has been considerable research on this to find
out how it has developed as it now has. The Board at one time granted an addition to the
rear, within 15’ of the property line, on the northeast corner of the dwelling but an addition
to the west of that to square out the building has also been built, apparently without a
permit. In constructing both what the Board granted and did not grant, they are closer
than the 15’ that was permitted. Mr. Barney went on to explain the home existed within 2’
of the east property line and in 1951 the Board granted a variance to reduce the required
4’ side yard to 2’ so they could maintain the same 2’ side yard. A 15’ rear yard instead of
the required 25’ was also granted but there is only 12’6”. They also squared it out across
the entire property line at only 12’6” and then that was covered. Mrs. Fishler explained the
south wall of the garages on the property to the east is used for the support of an aluminum
cover over the patio’ also she said they didn’t do anything without a permit. When the
Board asked where her tenants park, she said they park on the street. She has garages on
her property but they are too small for present day cars and she has a very narrow
driveway. Her purpose in enclosing the patio area is to keep out the dirt and she proposed
to just glass in each end. She assured the Board it would not be for another apartment. She
noted if she had any idea she would be stirring up such a hornet’s nest, she would have
never asked for it. Mrs. Fishler’s explanation of the rear yard less than the 15’ granted was
that the wall of the garages (large 17” cement blocks) belonging to the property to the east
was actually on this property and they took the owner into court and won the case, but
through an appeal to them by the owner’s wife, they decided to deed them the ground on
which the garage was located. That would account for 14° but not 15, A suggestion was

made that the garden to the west be replaced with parking to get some of the cars off the

street but the applicant said it would be impossible to get up over the ramp from the
street...

When the applicant was asked how many units there are presently in this structure, she
stated there have been eight since 1935 and there was a building permit there.

A subsequent Deed of Trust, issued in 1977, describes 675 E. 214 Avenue. This Dead of Trust,
provides the following description:
(675 E. 2nd Avenue)
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Commencing 41%4 feet East of the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”, Salt Lake
City Survey, and running thence West 33V4 feet; thence North 10 rods; thence East 334
feet; thence South 10 rods to the place of beginning.

1980 Deed of Re Conveyance provides the following legal descriptions:
(679 E. 2n Avenue)
Commencing 2.5 rods East from the Southwest corner Lot 1 Block 32 Plat “D”, Salt Lake
City Survey, East 35 feet North 6 rods, Southwesterly to a point 98.79 feet North from
beginning, South 98.79 feet to the point of beginning.
ALSO:
(675 E. 2" Avenue)
Commencing 41%4 feet East of the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”, Salt Lake
City, Survey, and running thence West 33% feet; thence North 10 rods; thence East 33V
feet; thence South 10 rods to the place of beginning.

1981 Deed of Re Conveyance provides the following legal descriptions:

(679 E. 2" Avenue)

Commencing 2.5 rods East from the Southwest corner Lot 1 Block 32 Plat “D”, Salt Lake
Survey, East 35 feet North 6 rods, Southwesterly to a point 98.79 feet North from
beginning, South 98.79 feet to the point of beginning.

ALSO:

(675 E. 2n Avenue)

Commencing 414 feet East of the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat “D”, Salt Lake
City, Survey, and running thence West 33V4 feet; thence North 10 rods; thence East 33%4
feet; thence South 10 rods to the place of beginning.

In 1989, an additional variance was requested. The variance requested to legalize an attached,
covered and enclosed patio without the required side and rear yard in a Residential “R-2” District.
This variance was a request to legalize the already constructed and denied rear patio. For this
Board of Adjustment Case, a site plan illustrating one property (675 and 679 E. 2 Avenue) was
provided, please reference Attachment C. The site plan provided does not demonstrate two
separate properties, but rather one property with a multi-unit structure and an accessory
structure. The Abstract of the Findings and Order from the approved variance was recorded
against 675 E. 2" Avenue to provide a record of the approval.

All of the discussed information is included in the provided attachments. In summary, 675 E. 2nd
Avenue has supported 679 E. 27 Avenue in regards to square footage, accessory structure and to
gain variance approvals. Additionally, this decision is consistent with the definition of “Lot” on
page 1, which states that “A lot may consist of combinations of adjacent individual lots and/or
portions of lots so recorded.”

APPEAL PROCESS:

An applicant or any other person or entity adversely affected by a decision administering or
interpreting this Title may appeal to the Appeals Hearing Officer. Notice of appeal shall be filed
within ten (10) days of the administrative decision. The appeal shall be filed with the Planning
Division and shall specify the decision appealed and the reasons the appellant claims the decision
to be in error. Applications for appeals are located on the Planning Division website at
http://www.slcgov.com/planning/planning-applications along with information about the
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applicable fee. Appeals may be filed in person at the Planning Counter, 451 South State Street,
Room 215 or by mail at Planning Counter PO BOX 145471, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5471.

NOTICE:

Please be advised that a determination finding a particular use to be a permitted use or a
conditional use shall not authorize the establishment of such use nor the development,
construction, reconstruction, alteration, or moving of any building or structure. It shall merely
authorize the preparation, filing, and processing of applications for any approvals and permits
that may be required by the codes and ordinances of the City including, but not limited to, a zoning
certificate, a building permit, and a certificate of occupancy, subdivision approval, and a site plan
approval.

Dated this 3 day of December, 2018 in Salt Lake City, Utah.

y v

=

Kelsey Lindquist /
Princ,i*ﬁal Planner £
Salt Lake City Planning Division

CC:  Nick Norris, Planning Director
Joel Paterson, Zoning Administrator
Molly Robinson, Planning Manager
Greg Mikolash, Development Review Supervisor
Posted to Web
Applicable Recognized Organization
File
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ATTACHMENT A

1889 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
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ATTACHMENT B

Board of Adjustment 1989 Site Plan
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ATTACHMENT D: Background Information

1951 Board of Adjustment Minutes and Information

PLNAPP2018-01011 54 February 21, 2019



IN THE MATTER OF PETITION OF

Cli vv1: Tundide
for a variance from the zonlneg ordinance for the purpose of building ot
G Avvam) GMW in a " p-27 district.

TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMRENT UNDER THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF SALT LAKE CITY
AND TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH i

PLEASE NOTE THAT .Y ﬁ/,,,u, m. '—‘FW&,Z_N

THE PETITIONER IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER, HEREBY APPEALS TO THE BOARD

' ADJUSTMENT OF SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH, from the order of the Building

Inspector of Salt Lake City, Utah, dated Vviladd 2 |.] 95/
{ £ i
denying the application of said petitioner heretofore filed with the said

Building Inspector wherein he petitioned for a permit to erect NI a P,

Aoma) Nl Lo s M Fov Py 122l orsd el
2 Lo Bt 0 i V2t

at (,7_‘1—-Mmjo'

md stated that a variance should be granted for the following reasons:

- P _Con.
W?A x&tw rP:"c. £93t O n 7777#-.&&6«5#}1#/»‘1
beH32 27 hﬂf—ja'dmn. 2/ ad'e, o Wen HE TR 92

e Board of Adjustment will vary the present

\

The petltloner
zoning restrictions as applies to said property and grant him this request.

Name
r— 03 ) i
PLNAPP2018-01011 95 FPermanent addreg§aéwz'i;; ;




BTFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH
FINDINGS AND ORDER, CASE NO., 2371
REPORT OF THE COMMISSION:

This is an appeal by Alice M, Fishler from the refusal of the
Building Inspector of Salt Lake City, Utah, to issue a permit
to add a room to the existing dwelling at 679 Second Avenue
without the required side and rear yard space in a Residential
"B-2" District.

Mrs. Fishler appeared in her own behalf. She explained that she
wished to erect a 15 by 15 ft. addition on the rear of her existing
home at 679 Second Avenue maintaining a 2-ft. sideyard to her east
property line instead of the required ! ft. This would be on the
same line as the rest of her dwelling. There would be a 15-ft,
rear yard behind this proposed addition; however, to the west the
rear yard would be far in excess of the required 25 ft, Mrs.
Fishler explained that her husband has a blood clot in his heart
making it impossible for him to climb the stairs so at the present
time he is sleeping on a cot in the breakfast room. The proposed
addition is to be used for a bedroom for him, A waiver signed by
Joseph Nelson, owner of the property at 687 Second Avenue, was
presented. There were no protests. Mrs. Fishler explained that
the addition would be of brick and would as nearly match the exist-
ing dwelling as possible.

From the evidence before it, the Board is of the opinion that
the petitioner would suffer an unnecessary hardship from a
denial of the variance, that the spirit and intent of the
zoning ordinance will be upheld and substantial justice done
Iin the granting of this variance.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the variance be granted reducing
the east sideyard to 2 ft. instead of maintaining the required

i ft. and reducing the east portion of the rear vard (behind the
proposed addition) to 15 ft. instead of maintaining the required
25 ft. The decision of the Building Inspector is therefore re-
versed and sald officer directed to issue the required permit in
accordance with the order and decision of the Board, said order
to expire within six months from the dating of this order.

Action taken by the Board of Adjustment at its meeting held
April 16, 1951,

Dated at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 7th day of May, 1951.

Vi
V4

7 o
LA . (odrteii
N 4 Chalirman 7 =(

o g e e

Secretar: £§;7/’
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1969 Board of Adjustment Minutes and Information
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NOTICE OF ZONIXG APPEAL

TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT UWDER THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF SALT IAKE CITY AND TQ THE BUfé;ING
INSPECTOR OF SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH:

Please note that AIJTCK M. FISCLAR . the owner, hereby appeals
to the Board of Adjustment of Salt Lake Ciiy from the order of the Building Inspector dated
10-8=-68 denying a permit to erect: A CUVERED PATIO

at n79 2nd Ave
(nfficial address of proposed construction)

which is in a h=6 zoning district.
Existing use of premises_ Mutiple Famidv Dwelling . Will this addition or
remodeling change the uze? No If =ze, how?

The proposed construction does not meet the raquirementgpbf the zoning ordinance of Salt
Lake City in the following respects. _ The Patio »ill/maintain t e regquired wear yard 4/il8.s

Said petitioner contends that the requested variance should be granted due to the
following: - (under the Uzah State law the following conditions must be shown to exist
before the Board of Adjustment has the power to grant a variance)

1. The granting of the variance will not bhe contrary to the public interest and
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinance will result in un-
necessary hardships and the spirit and incent of the zoning ordinance will be upheld
due to the following facts:

2. The variance will not substantially affect the comprehensive plan of zoning in
the city and unless a variance is granted, difficulties and hardships will be imposed
upon the applicant which are unnecessary to carry out the purpose of the plan due to

he following conditions: Mie to being a dead corner, dirt and leaves are blowins

in and are making it imvossible to keep clean

3. The follewing special circumstances are attached to the property covered by this
petition which do nof generxally apply to other proper:zy in the same district, and because
of these special circumstances the owner is being deprived of 2 substantial property right
possessed by other property in the same districc:

PLEASE REFER TQO BACK OF SHEET FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND OTHER INFORMATION REQUIRED.

Signature of owner {jz;ézr} Y. i;2240{6;/224
Permanent Adiress LQ_'Z ?-—— ﬂ - (LA Telephone Number_ggj S /.gf-/r

_._ﬁéi./if i o < D P

e s £ AT AN =NVl T A | A7 1/

Send notice tof—s /717

Z
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ADDITIONAL INFCRMATION REQUIRED

1. PLOT PLAN, to be attached hereto, which is:

A drawing of the lot to be built upon, showing the actual dimensions thereof,
the size and location of any existing buildings and propesed buildings (in-
cluding new additions to existing building) and the plan and location of off-
street parking facilities. Also indicate the distance to the nearest dwellings
on all abutting properties. An original drawing cx duplicate print, not smallex
than 8%'x11", will be acceptable. INCOMPLETE OR OTHERWISE UNREADABLE DRAWINGS
WILL BE REFUSED, Refusal of drawings may result in a delaved hearing before

the Board.

2. Furnish NAMES and MAILING ADDRESSES of all cwoers of property abutting and across
the street; also any other propecty affected:

JHON CANNCN 16447 Kensinghon Ave 85105

ATTCE TUOTOIENHAM 469 2nd Ave 81,103

T&D R. SCHOFELD _6%6 2nd Ave £41073

3. Furnish LEGAL DESCRIPTION of lot:

Coe 2=5 Bd = F = fr—= SU Cor = Tot 1 = Blk 32— Plat "D' S, T. C. SUR__

B0 o S
E, 35 ft - NA Rd.SW'ly to a PT 98,79 Ft Fr. Beg=olso=con 8

Fafy 8w AR It = V- Bk 32 Plats 5. L. O, Sur - F33.25 ft

N 98,97 Ft SW Lyo 55ft « Nwly 66-2%Tiﬁvgv.;uy_
W 32.27 £t 80 10 Rods’ to Pnt of BeglotRLollD7a

&
FILING INFORMATION:

File completed applicaticn (plot plan innluded) wirh:

BUREAN OF MECHEANICAL INSPECTION
Room 412, City & County Building
Salt Lake Cirwv, Tltah

The FILING FEE required is $10.00 (ren dollars). No peticion will be considered
unless this fee is paid.
NOTE: It is required that each case up for bearing will be presented and argued before
the Board of Adjustment eicther by the petirioner or by an authorized agent. If
represented by an agent, the agent must have wrirfen authorization from the owner.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Salt Lake City Board of Adjustment meets in sgession once or twice each month. The
exact dates for these meatings are determined by the Plavning Director from the number
of requests and the rules of the Board. Please phone 328-7757 for information regard-
ing these dates and the deadline for filipe. State law requires that all petitions

for variances must be advertised by the Brard at least one week before a scheduled
meeting.
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FINDINGS AND ORDER, ORDER 5658 - Re-opened Ret, L35 - R4

REPORT OF THE COMMISSION:

This is an appeal by Alice M. Fishler for a variance to legalize and enclose an exist-
ing attached covered patio at 679 Second Avenue which does not maintain the required
yard areas in a Residential "R-6" District. This property is more particularly de-
scrived as follows:

Commencing 2.5 rods East from the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 32, Plat
"D", Salt Lake City Survey and running thence East 35 feet; North 6 rods;
Southwesterly to a point 98.79 feet North from the beginning ; and 98.79 feet

to the point of beginning; also commencing 8 feet from Southwest cornmer Lot L,
Block 32, Plat '"D", Salt Lake City Survey running East 33.25 feet; North 98.79
feet; Southwesterly 0.55 feet; Northwesterly 66.21 feet; West 32.27 feet; South
10 rods to the point of beginning.

Mrs. Fishler,who was present, submitted the blue inspection cards she had been
issued for the comstruction in 1956, WMr. Jorgensen reported in 1951 the Board
granted Mrs. Fishler a variance reducing the east side yard to 2' instead of main-
taining the required 4' and reducing the east portion of the rear yard behind the
proposed addition to 15' instead of the required 25'. This addition, for a bed-
room, was to maintain a 15' rear yard, but evidently they filled it in into a patio.
According to Mrs. Fishler when the bedroom was built the builder put the roof over
the whole thing because it would be a better job. The history of construction at
this location was then reviewed. Mrs. Fishler submitted letters from neighbors and
her son indicating the patio roof has been in existence for the last twelve years,
since the family room was added to the structure. At this point it was noted this
permit should not have been issued and the applicant proceeded thinking everything
was all right. What is before the Board today is to enclose the patio. The Board
asked why, to which Mrs. Fishler stated to keep out the dirt. The Board asked if
it were the intent to make this into another living room, sleeping room or apart-
ment and she told the Board it would not be. She asked for permission to cover up
the north wall of the patio and she noted the rain comes into the patio from the
neighbor's garage to the north. When she was informed there is supposed to be
space around a building, Mrs. Fishler said when they bought this house in 1924 it
was a foreclosure and they had sold the back yard to Mr. Nelson for $1.00. They
had 2' of ground around their home and then they bought the vacant lot next door so
they now have plenty of room. In answer to the Board's question, her tenants park
on the street; present day-cars are built so low they cannot get up the driveway.
The Board asked why the patio has to be enclosed. Mrs. Fishler said it does not
have to be but she would like it enclosed. According to the letters she filed with
the case, Mrs. Fishler noted everyone knows the patio was covered and she was "shook"
when she was told to remove the roof after she had a permit. She again told the
Board she has never done anything without a permit. There were no protests. The
Chairman ordered the matter taken under advisement. In the executive session the
various aspects of the case were reviewed, as well as the history of the construc-
tion on this property which now has eight units.

From the evidence before it and after further consideration, it is the opinion of

the Board that the granting of the requested variance would be inimical to the best
interest of the district and contrary to the spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.
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Case No. 5658 - Reopened

Page 2--

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request to enclose the existing attached patio be
denied and that no further additions are to be put on this lot, these restrictions
to be recorded in the office of the County Recorder to become a part of the abstract

of the property.

Action taken by the Board of Adjustment at its meeting held Monday, November 18,
1968.

Dated at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 2nd day of December, 1968,

Chairman

] g \~ . M A
Secretary

I, Mildred G. Snider, being first duly sworn, depose and say that these are the
Findings and Order in Case No. 5658 - reopened - before the Board of Adjustment
on November 18, 1968.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of December, 1968.

e o
TR et

P e A
T &7

e

Notary Public «
Residing at Salt Lake City, Utah
| Wil ,
{E:H@ 9/ 2

My commission expires ({<557</1§_/%?j4g;
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" REQUEST FOR' A VARIANCE [FROM THE TERMS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT UNDER THE TERMS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF SALT LAKE CITY AND
TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR OF SALT LAKE CITY, UTAIl:

Please note tha} 4 the property owner, hereby appeals to the Board

of Adjustment of Salt Lake City for a variance from the terms of the Zoning Ocrdinance of

Salt Lake City allowing the applicant to-erect %ﬁﬂ/éﬂj
o7 i

-
at & ‘7/77 b,fzf/zt% (‘{4,2& which is in a A4 -7/  zoning district. ~
(Official address of proposed construction) //{-'Q/;G’///fu' e P [(&7’5 ((7[

.The proposed construction does not meet Lljsquirements of the Zoning Ordinance of Salt

4% sz’ /%/7 B2t/

Lake City in the following respects:

D20 05D Aoamo 7&%// _Jote Los /RECEIVED

APR1 0 1989

Existing use of premises /%?j:@ /-‘/ \C\ Eﬂ/,f%//@/j DEVELOPMENT
! e A - SERVICES

Will this addition or remodeling change the use? W If so,

how? : // 7"‘/’7

THE PETITIONER CONTENDS THAT THE REQUESTED VARLIANCE SHOULD BE GRANTED DUE TO THE
FOLLOWING:

Under the provision of Utah State law, Lthe Board of Adjustment cannot grant a variance
-unless the applicant shows there is an unnecessary hardship imposed upon the applicant by
the Zoning Ordinance, the granting of a variance will not change the spirit or intent of
the Zoning Ordinance, and the variance will nolt substantially affect the comprehensive
plan of zoning of the City.

The applicant must also show there are special circumstances attached to the property
covered by the request not generally applying to other properties in the same district,
and these special circumstances deprive the owner of a substantial property right
possessed by others in similar zoning districts.

TO SUBSTANTIATE THE ABOVE, THE PETITIONER CONTENDS:
1. That the following special circumstances are attached to this property and not to

other properties Ll)l the same zonlng dlstrlct which deprive the applicant of a
of his property:_

roper US@

%zhm'/ ) eddh pis /MM Ei WMJ/J 722778 wwééa&

@ﬁzfp// /é’?t@ L&A/?Z/ éZ//M/ (Rl W 2o

2. That the following special hArdships will be imposed upon him if a variance is not

approved % AN Uprrce. Liaidls LU fo 4P ool

"t e el i A-“

/ [ 7 4 4
/ ’ /_. AN _4'// ' AL /’1_,-’..__,__,1.’ L LA (L2 '_ / 4(,,,, 2L )

4

b/ "
: /4 0. /L2d o i i Ll 2l pell "l (LA
W/’/’ A" pa7r. /II/ ,,,’,& ” el Lo
. That the granting of the variance will be in klng wilh the' spiritdand intent of
the or@inaPemisamd1 will not substantiallyesaffect the comprehensivereplayi21doe to the
following: : :

— A7 Vi -
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED TO BE ATTACHED TO THE APPLICATION

1. One PLOT PLAN, to be attached hereto, which is:

A drawing to scale of the lot to be built upon, showing the actual dimensions
thereof, the size and location of all existing buildings and proposed buildings and
the plan and location of off-street parking facilities. The plan must show the
location of all structures on the adjoining affected properties. Also indicate he
distance to the nearest dwellings on all abutting properties. An original drawing or
duplicate print not smaller than 8 1/2" x 11" will be acceptable. INCOMPLETE OR
OTHERWISE UNREADABLE DRAWINGS WILL BE REFUSED. Refusal of drawings may result in a
delayed hearing before the Board.

2. Plans for the building, including elevaltion drawings.
3. NAMES and MAILING ADDRESSES of all owners of property abutting and across the street:

(R
also any other property affected

(Uﬁ e /éeﬂ// ‘
4;7'§¥§;£3 st 2 6327 2/ X5 Féygzwygg B2 Zflny W

a0 LEﬂJSCRIPTION of lot: SEL o/ ,é, Fr e PR i & //,) /,’,,L/;Z
ATUN B2 fhad O SL S 4) 32 T o Lp 20 ¢

53;; (7080 DS T Beg - st - 27

5. If request involves constructing a building” on the property line or if there is a
dispute concerning the property line location, a cerlified survey is required to be
furnished with the application.

6. Acting under the authority given to them by the Legislature, the Poard of Adjustment
has appointed a Zoning Administrator and given him Lhe authority to act on relatively

routine requests which are not controversial, do not impact upcn Lhe character of the
neighborhood and which are approved by all abutting properly owiers. Contact the
Planning & Zoning Department, 535-7751 . to delermine if your request can be handle’

by the Zoning Administrator.

IF THIS APPEAL IS TO BE HANDLED BY THI ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, A WRITTEN WAIVER OR
STATEMENT OF APPROVAL FROM ALL ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS MUST ALSO BE FILED WITH THE
APPLICATION. ONLY SIGNATURES OF OWNERS OF RECORD OR VERIFIED CONTRACT BUYERS WILL BE
ACCEPTED.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Salt Lake City Poard of Adjustment meels in session once or twice each month. The
exact dates for these meetings are determined from the number of requests received.

Please phone 535-7751 for information regarding these dates and the deadline for flllnq.
State law requires that all petitions for variances must be advertised by the Board in the
local paper at least one week before a scheduled wecting.

It is required that each case up for hearing will be presented and argued before the Board
of Adjustment either by the petitioner or by an authorized agent. If represented by an
agent, the agent must have written authority from the owner.

All variances will be recorded.

FILING INFORMATION

File completed application and all additional information required with:

The "One Stop" Counter
PLNAPP2018-01011  Room 110 CFS Building,®324 South State Street February 21, 2019
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 :
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RECQF\'DEH! SALT LAKE COUMTY, UTAH

ABSTRACT OF FINDINGS AND ORDER 5L CITY ROARD 0F ADJUSTHENT

REC BY: REBECCA GRAY + DEFUTY

I, Georgina DuFour, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the
Secretary of the Salt Lake City Board of Adjustment (451 South State Street,
Room 215), and that on the 24th day of April, 1989, Case No. 1027-B by Mildred
Christensen was heard by the Board. The applicant requested on the property
at 679 Second Avenue a variance to legalize an attached, covered and enclosed
patio without the required side and rear yard in a Residential "R-2" District,
the legal description of the property being as follows:

BEG 41 FT E FR THE SW COR LOT 1 BLK 32 PLAT P SLC SUR W 33 FT; N
10 RDS; E 33 FT; S 10 RDS TO BEG 4702-1023 ~—

It was moved, seconded and passed to grant the variance to legalize an
attached, covered and enclosed patio without the required side and rear yard

provided that it meet code requirements.

If a permit is not taken out within 6 months this variance will become null

and void.

State of Utah )
)ss
County of Salt Lake )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Z vasday of

N&mﬁ p lgé%? , by Georgina DuFour, Secretary of the Board of
Adjjustment .

Bﬁwﬁd / / thdA /Lf;né/vé

./ Notary Public

My commission expires: Residing at:

s U;ékc (s
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The proposed dwelling would front on Grace Court and can connect
to the sewer on Grace Court., Mr. Porter, representing property
owners on Grace Court, appeared together with Mr, Miller and Mp,
Pratt and requested that Mr., Olsen be required to deed to Salt
Lake City the east 26 ft. of his property, insuring the residents
that the strazy’gould be kept open. Mr. Woolley explained that
the City would,8ccept a dedication of this property and that Mr,
Olsen cannot close this portion of his property to the public as

& prescriptive right has been gained over it through use; however,
the Board could require that the right-of-way be kept open for the
public as a condition to the granting of the variance. There were
no protests to the granting of the variance.

Mr. Margetts moved that the variance be granted providing the plans
for the conversion are submitted to and approved by a committee to

be appointed by the Chairman amd providing the right-of-way to the
east be kept open for publie use. Seconded by Mr. Ashton, the motion
carried, all members voting aye. The committee appointed to approve
the plans consists of Mr. Woolley, Mr. Tipton and Mr. Margetts.

Case No. 2370, at 1755 South Main Street, in re application of A,
C. Caldwell for a permit to erect an automobile sales and service

bullding at 1755 South Main Street nearer than 100 rt. to a dwelling
in a Commercial District.

Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Kyle Bettilycn appeared in behalf of the appli-
cation. Mr. Woolley explained that it was proposed to ereet a 70 by
152 ft. structure at 1755 South Main Street to be used for the Chrysler
& Plymouth Motor Sales Building. This building would come under the
definition of a publie garage; therefore, the zoning ordinance requires
that 1t be 100 ft. from eny dwelling. He explained that the proposed
building will be located about 90 ft, from a dwelling to the south and
about 90 ft. from a dwelling to the north, The building would be lo-
cated 5 ft, from the north property line leaving the space to the south
of the bullding for a parking area, Mr. Bettilyon explained that they
had a waiver from the property owner to the north, Mr, Williem B,
Lamb, 1771 South Main, appeared and stated that he would not protest
the erection of the garage providing it is loeated on the north part

of the petitioner's property. He asked that a fence be erected on

the petitioner's south property line., Mr. Caldwell stated that they
also wanted their lot to be fenced.

Upon & motion by Mr. Margetts, seconded by Mr. Ashton, the variance
permitting the proposed garage nearer than 100 ft. to a dwelling was
granted, all members voting aye,

Case No., 2371, at 679 Second Avenue, in re application of Alise M.
Fishler for a permit to add a room to the existing dwelling at 679
Second Avenue without the required side and rear yard space in a
Residential "B-2" Disgtriect,

Mrs., Fishler appeared in her own behalf, She explained that she
wished to erect a 15 by 15 ft. addition on the rear of her existing
home at 679 Second Avenue maintaining a 2-ft., sideyard to her east
property line instead of the required  ft. This would be on the

PLNAPP2018-01011 69 February 21, 2019
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same line as the rest of her dwelling. There would be a 15-ft,
rear yard behind this proposed addition; however, to the west the
rear yard would be far in excess of the required 25 ft. Mrs.
Fishler explained that her husband has a bleod clot in his heart
making it impossible for him to e¢limb the stairs so at the present
time he is sleeping on a cot in the breakfast room. The proposed
addition is to be used for a bedroom for him, A waiver signed by
Joseph Nelson, owner of the property at 687 Second Avenue, was
presented. There were no protests. Mrs, Fishler explained that
the addition would be of brick and would as nearly match the exist-
ing dwelling as possible,

Upon a motion by Mr. Ashton, seconded by Mr., Margetts, the variance
was granted, all members voting aye.

Case No., 2372, at 1203 Browning Avenue, in re application of Frank
Ford for a permit to erect & bay window on the front of the exist-
ing drelling at 1203 Browning Avenue without the required front yard
space in a Residential "A" District.

Mr. Ford appeared in his own behalf, He explained that his present
front room is 11 by 15 ft. and in order to enlarge and enhance this
living rocm, he wishes to erect a bay window on the front of the
house whieh would extend 2 ft. 8 inches beyond the front line of

the existing home. He presented a waiver signed by several neighbors,
There were no protests. Mr., Woolley stated that in his epinion the
bay window would harm no one and would improve the appearance of the
house, : :

Upon & motion by Mr. Heath, seconded by Mr. Margetts, the variance
was granted, all members voting aye.

Case No, 2373, at 175 "A"™ Street, in re application of Mrs. Geneve
H., Oliver for a permit. to convert an existing three-car garage into
a single family dwelling at 175 "A" Street without the required yard
spaces in a Residential "B-2" District.

The petitioner was not represented., Mr, Woolley explained that at

the northwest corner of the lot at 175 "A" Street there is an exist-
ing 22 by 30 ft. two-story garage which the petitioner wishes to eon-
vert into a single family dwelling. Mr. Woolley stated that this is

_an old building evidently used for stables with a stone foundation,

but from his inspection of the building, he did not believe it would
meet the building code. He also explained that the dwelling on the
front of the lot is a five-unit apartment and if this three-car
gerage were converted to another dwelling, six parking spaces would
be required and he did not believe that adequate parking could be
mainteined. Mr. Burton representing Wilford Moyle, owner of the
property tc the north and to the west, appeared together with his
clients protesting the requested variance., He stated that the Moyles
have develeped an outdoor living room in the rear of their home and
this proposed conversion of the garage without the required side and
rear yard space would be an infringement to the privacy of the Moyles'
rear yard. He explained that to the west of the garage there 1s a
badminton ecourt and another outdoor living room area which is on a
level about 12 ft. lower than the garage in question and if this

February 21, 2019
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and then someone closed them dewn. In answer to the Beard's question, the college
owns the property, it was given to them by the Church, they are trying to acquire
sdditional property in the area and turn this into an apartment for the students.

ic will be just a matter of time until the money is appropriated to buy the three
~omes to the north. It was then noted this is an attempt to get cars off the street
which present a traffic hazard. The parking layocut would meet the ordinance except
f>r six spaces which are indicated for small cars.

r-ere were no protests. The Chairman ordered the matter taken under advisement. 1In
-he executive session the various aspects of the case were reviewed.

At the conclusion of the executive session Mr. Langton moved that the matter be held

in executive session until a recommendation from the Planning Commission is received,

:econded by Mr. Rampten, all voting "Aye".

. 5658 at 679 Second Avenue in applicaticn of Alice M. Fishler for a wvariance
alize and enclosge an existing attached covered patio which does nmot maintain
quired yard areas in a Residential "R-6" District.

Mr:, Fishler was present tcpciher with Mr. Celeste Bott, contractor. Mr. Barney
~xpleined at the present time the apartment is existing with a roofed patio from
~he apartment proper right to the rear property line. There has been considerable
:vcsearch on this to find out how it has developed as it now has. The Board at one
i .me granted an addition to the rear,withir 15' of the property line, on the north-
¢ist. corner of the dwelling buet an addition to the west of that to square out the
1 11ding kas also been built, apparently without 2 permit. In conmstructing both
wrar the Koard granted and did not grant, they are closer than the 15° that was
<rmitted. Mr. Barney went on to explain the home existed within 2' of the east
~--perty line and in 1951 the Board granted a variance to reduce the required 4'
:-de yard to 2' sc they could maintain the same 2°. side yard. A 15' rear yard in-
-~zad of the required 25' was alsc granted but there is only 12'6". They alsec
<quared it out acrose the entire property line at cnly 126" and then that was

¢ vered. Mrs. Fishler explained the south wall of the garages cn the property to
"re east is uced fcr the cuppert of am aluminum cover over the patic; also she said
threv didn‘t 42 smyrhing without a permit. When the Board asked where her tenants
r+%, ghe said *he park on the streel, She has garages on her property bul they

ce tnoo smill for¢ prezsent day cars and she haz a very narrew drviveway. Xexr purpose
in encleosing rhe patic area iz to keep out the cirt and she prcposes to just glass
17 each end. She assured the Foard it would not be for another apariment. She

red if she Fad arv iea che would be stirring up such a hernet's rnest, she would

: s idea che
rever have asked fir it. Mrs, Fishler's explanation of the rear yard lesz than the
granted was that th 1 of the garages {larpe 17" cement bleocks) belonging to
"~¢ property te the east was actually on this property and they teok the owner into
‘aurt and wen the case, but through an appeal to them by the owner's wife, they de-
.“ed to deed them the ground on which the garage was located. That would account
for 14' but not 15'. A suggestion was made that the garden to the west be replaced
wi~h parking to get some of the cars off the street but the appiicent said it would
¢ impessible to get up over the ramp from the street. Mrs. Fishler mentioned she
"2: gsome property next to the Mabey Apartmerts whare che might be able tc provide
bzrking. Questions were then asked about the remcieling of the Mabey Apartments,
“ich this applicant cwns, and Mr. Bott explainel whst is being dene 2t that loca-

al

~

w

The~c ~tes- Stgr S (2 3 3 e +oF
BIAPPSHB. 0 PTOtesEs. A letter from the owner to the east Is f--ude%&*yévﬁngase
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stating they have no objections. When the applicant was asked how many units there
are presently in this structure, she stated there have been eight since 1935 and
there was a building permit there too. The Chairman ordered the matter taken under
azdvisement. In the executive session the various aspects of the case were reviewed.
The granting of the requested variance would actually be extending the dwelling right

¢ the rear rproperty line and wculd be ectablishing 2 precedent which could create
rroblems in the future.

At the conclusicn of the exescutive sessicn, since the Board could find no unusual
condition attached to this property which would deprive the owner of a substantial
vroperty right and there was no evidence rresented which would justify the granting
of a variance, Mr. Langton moved that the requested variance be denied and that the
2310 cover b= removed in thirty days, secorded by Mr. Rampton, all voting "Ave',

in the executive gession the following matters were considered.

ng "Aye", that the minutes of the last meeting

s:e No. 5638 ot 874 South Sth

th E
2 rermit to construct an additio
i-irac landscaped setback contro

Street ip application of William D. Hickey for
8 service statinn without installing the re-
1 curts as required in a Business "B-3" District.

om tte last meeting for a new plarn. They are just go-
t lea € but they con't want to set back from 9th South. Plant-
ing has been filled in on the plan filzd wick the case but there is still s driveway

i+ the conclusion of the evYecuibive ze
s

or the applicant to get in touch with the
ie plan cn the driveway.

2t the southeast corner of 9th West and North Temple Streets in appli-
1ce Petrcleum Company by 3. C. Wirick for a permit te censtruct a

tullding, ene of the driveways for which would exceed the rermitted

" width in 8 Commercial "C-1" Districe,
kel ex for g endation from the Traffic Engineer. Mr. Barney
&Tpliciant wan e inccrpocate the 15° alley which would give them a

aspects of the case were

ts
ening n tke new statior., Ttre
: t ke maximum wii-h under the ordinance for a driveway

©
CL
rt

At the conclusizn of the executive egegsion, since the Board could find no unusual
‘mdition attached to this rroperty which would deprive the owner of a subtstaniial
"oterty right and there was no evidence tregented which would justify thke granting

' 3 variance, Mr. Langron moved that tke requssied variance be denied, secorded by

Rampter, all woting "Aye".

‘ Lu_« No. 5642 ar 712
f ¥ ¥

sviewing the various asvects cf the case the Bozrd noted to buil%ethe Lt
PLNAPP2018-01011 2







ATTACHMENT E: Public Process and Input

Notice of a Public Hearing was mailed on February 7, 2019.
Property posted on February 11, 2019.

Public Comments

No public comments were received prior to the publication of this report.
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ATTACHMENT F: Photographs

Photo of 675 E. 214 Avenue
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